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®
‘ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS CLOSURE
AND REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES
Waste Oil Area
Laredo International Airport
Laredo, Texas
LPST ID No. 106165

1.0 INTRODUCTION

SWL Environmental Services (SWL) was retained by United States Army Corps of Engineers
(COE) to remove non-beneficial use underground storage tank (UST) systems located at the
former Webb Air Force Base (now known as Laredo International Airport) in Laredo, Texas.
The project site discussed in the following sections is known as the Waste Oil Area. The
removals were performed in accordance with the requirements of "Plans and Specifications for.
Remove Underground Storage Tanks, Laredo International Airport, Laredo, Texas," U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, dated February 28, 1992 and four amendments thereto dated May 12(2),
June 5, and August 3, 1992, respectively. Federal, state, county, and city regulations were

. satisfied during the UST closures.

The UST systems, located at 518 Flightline, are registered with the Texas Water Commission
(TWC) under Facility ID No. 0009940 by the City of Laredo. A U.S.G.S. topographic map

illustrating the site in relation to the surrounding area is presented in Figure 1-1.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Laredo International Airport is located on the northeast edge of the City of Laredo which

is bordered by the Rio Grande River and the Republic of Mexico. U.S. Highway 59 forms the

southern border of the airport and Casa Blanca Lake is immediately to the east.

The site was initially used by the U.S. Air Force’s Air Training Command as a student pilot
training base, known as Webb Air Force Base. The Air Force turned the facility over to the
City of Laredo in the 1970’s during a period of base closings following the Vietnam war. The

City of Laredo has operated the facility as the Laredo International Airport.

This project consists of the removal of five out-of-service, steel USTs from the Waste Oil Area ¢
of the former Base. Table 2-1 lists each of the UST’s SWL and COE identification, construction

material, capacity, current and former use, and installation data.

The former Webb Air Force Base Fuel Farm Area [Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST)
. 1.D. 104866] is located due west of the Waste Oil Area. Due south of the area is an active
aboveground storage tank (AST) system operated by Barker Aeromotive. The TWC District 11
Office has documentation that a release of hydrocarbons has occurred to the subsurface from the
Barker Aeromotive facility. An active fuel system (LPST I.D. No. 95021), operated by the City
of Laredo, is located northwest of the facility. A ‘site map indicating the adjacent site storage

systems is presented in Figure 2-2.
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. Table 2-1

UST SUMMARY
Waste Oil Area
Laredo International Airport
Laredo, Texas

SWL COE EST. GALLON | FORMER CONTENT CONSTRUCTION | INSTALL
TANK 1.D. | TANKLD. CAPACITY USE UPON REMOVAL MATERIAL DATE

T-12 T-1349 10,000 Diesel Oil/ Sand/Diesel Steel 1945
Diesel

T-13 T-1348 10,000 Lub Oil/ Sand/Diesel Steel 1943
MoGas

T-14 T-1347 10,000 Lub Oil/ Sand/Water Steel 1945
MoGas

T-15 T-1346 10,000 Drain Oil/ Sand/Water Steel 1945
AV Lub

T-16 T-1352 1,000 Kerosene/ Sand/Water Steel 1945
AV Gas

REVIATIONS:
. COE - U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
SWL - SWL Environmental Services

AV Gas - Aviation Gasoline
MoGas - Motor Gasoline

Lub Oil - Lubrication Qil

AV Lub - Aviation Lubricants
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3-1
3.0 TANK SYSTEMS REMOVAL AND SOIL EXCAVATIONS

3.1 Systems Excavation and Removal

3.1.1 Tank Excavation and Removal

The TWC construction notification and request for waiver was submitted to the TWC District
11 Office by SWL on January 11, 1993, documenting closure activities to be performed at the
subject site. A summary of the project scope of work was requested by Mr. Bill Morris of the
TWC District 11 Office and was submitted by SWL on February 25, 1993. A copy of the

notification form and correspondence to the District 11 Office can be found in Appendix A.

Twenty-four hour notification was given by SWL to the TWC prior to the initiation of
excavation and UST removal activities. All airport utilities, noted on the specifications, were
located and decommissioned in the general vicinity of the UST systems. The SWL Quality
Systems Manager was continually onsite to supervise subcontracted activities, record daily
construction quality control reports and testing, and develop monthly exposure reports of
operations and activities as specified by COE. Portions of the UST systems removal activities
were observed by Mr. Morris of the TWC District 11 Field Office.

Excavation of soils and removal of the USTs were conducted by CCC Group, Inc. personnel
licensed with the TWC (Contractor Registration No. CRP000919). Site activities were initiated
by the removal of the overlying soils on February 15 and were completed on April 20, 1993.
The adjacent Barker Aeromotive facility monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) and gravel
recovery trench, installed by Everest Environmental Services, were completely removed during
the excavation activities due to the close proximity of the wells and recovery trench to tank

number T-12.

Upon uncovering the USTs, a heavy oil was visible in the excavation. The TWC District 11
Office was informed immediately of the unexpected site conditions. Immediate removal of the
phase-separated hydrocarbon (PSH) was verbally directed by the TWC. The TWC assigned
LPST 1.D. No. 106165 to the facility.

ESINI993\USCORP93130_5\051793W0.MS
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3-2
Alamo Petroleum, Inc. removed and transported a total of 13,100 gallons of water and
hydrocarbon product from the USTs and tankhold on February 16 and 17, and March 9, 1993.

Disposition of the liquids is discussed in Section 4.2.

During the PSH removal activities groundwater recharge was documented into the USTs. A frac
tank was placed onsite as a means of storing the tankhold water prior to treatment during the
removal activities. (Refer to Section 4.1.3 for discussion regarding Groundwater Storage and

Discharge).

Five steel USTs (of single wall construction) were removed on February 22, 23, and 24, 1993.
Each UST was sheared to remove the sand content. The activities were monitored using a Mine
Safety Appliance (MSA) Company Model 2A Explosimeter. The explosimeter was used to
ensure the atmosphere in each tank measured less than 15% of the lower explosive limit (LEL)
prior to removal. Each UST was visually inspected during and after removal from the tankhold.
All of the USTs were noted to have severe corrosion along the seams and obvious rust holes.
The partially dismantled steel piping was approximately 32 feet long and extended over the top
of tanks T-16, T-12 and T-13.

During the UST systems removal, the excavated soils were initially screened for the presence
of petroleum hydrocarbons using a Photionization Detector TEI model 580A organic vapor meter
(OVM) with a 10.2 electron volt lamp, calibrated to iSobutylene. Equipment calibration was
recorded daily on the Quality Control Operation and Test Record form. Hydrocarbon vapors
were checked using headspace techniques. Hydrocarbon vapors greater than 9,999 parts per
million (ppm) were detected in the moist blackish gray, clayey sand excavated from the
tankhold. All readings were recorded on the Sample Data Log. The tankhold excavation
measured approximately 58 feet by 47 feet by 12 feet deep.

Following receipt of analytical data and facsimile to the TWC District 11 Office, the TWC was
unable to establish site cleanup levels. Currently, when directed by the TWC, risk based

ESHI993.USCORP\93130_5\051 RIWOMS
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3-3
standards for cleanup levels are determined following the performance of a Limited Site
Assessment (LSA). The TWC requested correspondence from the COE stating funds from the
Petroleum Storage Tank Reimbursement (PSTR) Fund would not be pursued for the work
performed as the COE was not directed by the TWC to pursue the cleanup levels attained during
the removals. Correspondence by the COE confirming not to request PSTR Funds can be found

in Appendix A.

Procedures for stockpiling the soil are presented in Section 3.1.2. Figure 3-3 is a site map
indicating the tank and piping removal excavation area. Photographs documenting the UST

removals are located in Appendix B.

Following the removal of the UST systems and stockpiling of soils, contaminant verification
samples were collected and submitted for chemical analysis. Details on sample collection
procedures as well as results of the chemical analysis are presented in Section 3.2 and 3.3,

respectively.

3.1.2  Stockpiled Soils Containment and Treatment

Due to the elevated headspace analysis results and preliminary analytical results, SWL directed
and supervised the construction of two soil containment cells. A berm was constructed of clean
soil to completely enclose the area prior to placement of the stockpiled soils. Plastic, of 20 mil
thickness, was then placed across the area to prevent vertical migration of hydrocarbon
constituents into the subsurface and to ensure that any rainwater runoff from the treated soils
remained inside the containment cells. The excavated soils were placed directly onto the plastic

and spread out approiimately two feet in thickness.

EmTech Environmental Services, Inc. was subcontracted by CCC Group, Inc. to provide a
bacterial slurry and nutrients to enhance the natural biodegradation of the hydrocarbon
constituents. The hydrocarbon degrading bacteria applied to the stockpiled soils was a mixed

strain of Pseudomonas species bacteria. The nutrient composition was a special blend of
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34
nitrogen, phosphorous, and potassium mixed especially for the soils encountered at the project
site. Volumes were based on a sampling of original indigenous nutrient amounts and calculation

of the mean values.

The liquid bacteria was applied at a rate of 5.40 pounds per cubic yard. Nutrients were applied
at a rate of 3.61 pounds per cubic yard. Moisture was added to the containment cell by
accessing the City of Laredo fire hydrant connections. The soils were occasionally tilled to
provide oxygen to promote the treatment process. Approximately 1,500 cubic yards of soil were
treated in containment cell numbers three and four. Discussion of the chemical analysis is

presented in Section 3.3.

3.1.3 Groundwater Storage and Disposal

A 20,000-gallon frac tank, supplied by CCC Group, Inc. was placed onsite to store tankhold
water following removal of PSH by Alamo Petroleum, Inc. SWL personnel utilized a
centrifugal pump with connecting suction and discharge hoses to transfer accumulated

groundwater into the frac tank.

Samples were collected and analyzed from the tankhold water and after treatment of the water
through a water purification system. The water purification system, consisting of activated
carbon canisters in series, was supplied by Aqua-Scrub™. (Collection procedure and analytical
results are discussed in Section 3.2 and 3.3). Approval to perform a surface water discharge
under Texas Administrative Code (TAC), Chapter 321, Subchapter H was obtained from the
TWC and the City of Laredo officials.

On February 25, 1993, the TWC assigned discharge registration number DR-5-106165 to the
facility for acknowledgement of receipt and reporting purposes. A discharge of approximately
35,000 gallons of treated groundwater occurred the week of February 26, 1993. The
registration, Petroleum Fuels Contaminated Waters Report forms, and City of Laredo

correspondence can be found in Appendix A.
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3-5
. 3.2 Sample Collection Procedures
3.2.1  Soil Sampling Methodology
Eleven verification soil samples were collected from the tankhold side walls. Verification
composite samples were not collected from beneath the USTs due to the groundwater in the

tankhold. Sample collection adhered to the TWC site verbal directive, and COE specifications.

A total of 24 composite soil samples were collected from the excavated backfill material for
characterization purposes. One composite sample (DSW-1) was initially collected from the
stockpiled soils in containment cell four to document original hydrocarbon constituent levels.

Remaining stockpile samples were collected following treatment of the soils.

Stockpile sampling locations were selected by dividing the stockpile into an imaginary grid to
promote even distribution for collection of random representative samples as recommended in
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Solid Waste (SW) 846 Field Manual. Soil sampling

locations are indicated on the site sample location maps (Figure 3-3 and 3-4).

The soil samples were collected using a decontaminated stainless steel trowel. Personnel
handling the samples wore clean, disposable Latex™ surgical gloves throughout the collection
process. Prior to and after sampling, decontamination included using a non-phosphate detergent
solution followed by a rinsing with deionized water. All decontaminated sampling equipment
was handled in such a manner as to prevent cross-contamination between sampling points. After
collecting each sample, the soil samples were removed and transferred directly into 4- or 8-

ounce precleaned glass containers sealed with Teflon™-lined lids.
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3.2.2 Water Sampling Methodology
Five samples were collected form the water contained in the tankhold. Following treatment of

the water, one sample was collected to confirm fulfillment of discharge requirements. The
tankhold and treated water samples were collected using a new disposable hand bailer. The
sample was transferred with minimal headspace from the bailer to the appropriate sample
containers furnished by the analytical laboratory. The water samples collected for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) analysis were placed in one-liter amber glass bottles with
hydrochloric acid preservative. A 40-milliliter glass vial was used for the water samples
collected for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). A one liter
plastic bottle with nitric acid preservative was used for the water samples collected for total lead.
Samples collected for analysis of total dissolved solids (TDS) and pH were placed in 500

milliliter plastic bottles.

3.2.3  Quality Control and Quality Assurance

. All Quality Control and Quality Assurance (QA/QC) collected samples adhered to COE

specifications. QA/QC samples consisted of the following:

« Travel blanks (i.e., TBW-1) consisting of organic free reagent water were kept with
field sample containers from the time they left the laboratory to until the time they
returned. Travel blanks were collected during all liquid sampling events and were only
analyzed for BTEX:

o Rinsate blanks (i.e., RBW-1) consisting of reagent water collected from a final rinse
of sampling equipment after the decontamination procedure was performed. One
rinsate blank was collected and analyzed for each 20 confirmation samples.

« Quality Control Replicates (i.e., RW-1) consisted of a portion of a confirmation
composite sample from each sample group. Quality control replicate samples were
collected from each sample group or one in ten confirmation samples; and

o Quality Assurance samples were collected from a portion of the replicate sample. The

samples were sent to the COE Dallas laboratory for analysis to ensure the SWL quality
control program.

. ESRI993\USCORP193130_5\0513WO.MS
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3.2.4 Sample Preservation and Shipment to the Laboratory
At the time of collection, sample jars were marked for identification including unique sample

number, name of collector, date and time of collection, sample location, and the preservation
method employed. This included placing the samples on ice in a sample shuttle cooled to
approximately four degrees Celsius. Accompanied by the full chain of custody record, prepared
at the time of collection, samples were immediately transported to the SWL analytical laboratory

in Houston, Texas.

Soil and tankhold water samples were submitted to the laboratory for TPH analyses using EPA
method 418.1 and BTEX analyses using EPA method 8020. The excavated backfill material was
additionally analyzed for toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) benzene and lead,
by EPA Method 8020/602 and SW846 6010, respectively, extractable organic halogens and total
lead by EPA 600/4/84, and EPA 7420, respectively. Percent moisture was performed by
gravimetric procedures for each soil sample. Water samples were also analyzed for total
dissolved solids (TDS) by EPA method 160.1, total lead by EPA 239.1, and total organic
halogens by SW-846 9020. Analytical results are discussed in Section 3.3.

3.3 Laboratory Analysis
The results of the laboratory analyses of the soil verification samples are presented in Table 3-1.
Analytical results for tankhold and treated water samples are presented in Table 3-2. Results
of the stockpiled soils laboratory analysis are shown in Table 3-3. (See Appendix C for QA/QC

results, laboratory reports, and chain of custody documents).

The laboratory resulté indicate elevated levels of TPH constituents remain in the in situ soils of
the tankhold walls. TPH levels of 12,100 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 8,660 mg/kg
were documented on the south tankhold wall in samples TCWW-10 and TCWW-11,
respectively. Samples TCWW-5 and TCWW-6 collected from the southeastern area of the
tankhold documented 2,790 mg/kg and 6,970 mg/kg, respectively for TPH. Eastern wall
samples, TCWW-7, TCWW-8, and TCWW-9 documented TPH levels as great as 5',670 mg/kg
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3-8
and 7,280 mg/kg. All sidewall confirmation samples were below the detection limit for
benzene. Low levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were documented to exist in the
east, west, and south wall samples. Low levels of lead, 87.2 mg/kg and 12.0 mg/kg (samples
TCWW-7 and TCWW-8) of the east tankhold wall, were documented in the soils.

Low levels of BTEX (ranging from 3.82 milligrams per liter (mg/L) and 0.049 mg/L) were
documented in the analyzed tankhold water from samples Excavation Water Waste 0Oil (EWW)-5

and EWW-3, respectively. Percent moisture of the soil samples averaged 19.40 percent.

Elevated levels of TPH in the tankhold water samples ranged from 1,400 mg/L to as low as 3.0
mg/L (samples EWW-1 and EWW-3, respectively). Total dissolved solids (TDS) were

documented as high as 3,350 mg/L. Total organic halogen levels ranged from 0.03 mg/L 10
documented 2> e

0.06 mg/L. The treated groundwater sample (EWW-6) documented non-detect levels of BTEX
and TPH levels of 0.08 mg/L. Contaminant concentrations in discharged groundwater were

below TWC requirements as presented on the TWC Petroleum Fuels Contaminated Waters

Report form in Appendix A.

The samples collected from the stockpiled soils were also found to contain elevated levels of
TPH and total lead. The final sampling of the stockpiled soils showed some reduction in total
petroleum hydrocarbons following treatment. The initial sampling documented TPH levels of
10,700 mg/kg. An average of the 23 composite samples indicates approximately 7,330 mg/kg
of TPH constituents in the stockpiled soils. TPH concentrations were reduced during treatment
by approximately 30 percent. Upon receipt of all confirmation analytical data, results were

immediately facsimiled to the TWC District 11 Office in Weslaco.

Quality control replicate sample RW-1, collected from a portion of sample TCWW-3, detected
zero percent difference in analysis of BTEX, extractable organic halogens and total lead
constituents. A difference of 1.23 percent was observed in the percent moisture analysis. TPH

results indicated an approximately 4,000 percent difference in samples RW-1 and TCWW-3.
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3-9
The difference in TPH results may be attributed to an organic matrix interference which will
give a false elevated TPH value in EPA test method 418.1 or non-homogeneity of the sample

(i.e., hot spots within the sample matrix).

The rinsate blank sample RBW-1, detected 0.16 mg/1 of total organic halogens. Extractable
organic halogens were not detected in the soil sample batch of TCWW-1 through TCWW-11.

No other constituents were detected in sample RBW-1.

The travel blank, TBW-1, was kept with the excavation water sample batch EWW-1 through
EWW-5. The travel blank analysis was non-detect for BTEX constituents indicating no

tampering of the sample had occurred.

3.4 Tankhold Backfilling and Turfing
The excavation was filled with approximately 340 tons of granular fill material. According to
COE specifications, a 20 mil liner was placed in the excavation due to remaining contaminant
levels at the facility. Treated backfill material was returned to the tankhold, as per TWC
guidance. The backfill and clean, granular fill material was placed in two-foot lifts then
smoothed and compacted with the backhoe before placement of the each layer. Compaction
requirements by the COE included field in-place compaction and density testing prior to
placement each lift of backfill material. Trinity Testing Laboratories, Inc. was subcontracted
by CCC Group, Inc. to provide field compaction testing. Field compaction tests reports are

included in Appendix D.

A 20 foot by 40 foot area of road was recoﬁstructed with concrete to return the facility to its
original condition. The soil area was then graded, smoothed, and turfed with Bermuda™ grass

seed.
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4.0 DISPOSITION OF THE TANK SYSTEMS AND LIQUIDS

4.1 Tanks and Piping
The tanks and piping were transported offsite by CCC Group, Inc. The tanks tested as inert and
were properly placarded prior to transport. The tanks were transported to Wilkinson Iron and
Metals, Inc. in Laredo for scrap metal recycling. Correspondence by CCC, Group Inc.

documenting the disposal of the tanks is provided in Appendix E.

4.2 Liquids
Approximately 13,100 gallons of product and water were removed from the tankhold. All
product and water was transported offsite for reclamation/disposal by Alamo Petroleum, Inc.

Waste Manifests are included in Appendix E.
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016392



5-1
. 5.0 CONCLUSIONS
Following removal of the five UST systems, in situ sidewall soils were documented to have
levels of TPH ranging from 2,790 mg/kg to 12,100 mg/kg. Low levels of toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (i.e., 2.46 mg/kg to 9.82 mg/kg) were also detected in the soils of
the tankhold sidewalls. No benzene was detected in the soil samples. Tankhold sidewall soil

samples documented total lead levels as high as 87.2 mg/kg.

Soil samples were not collected from the bottom of the USTs, due to groundwater and the
presences of PSH. Approximately 35,000 gallons of treated groundwater was discharged to

surface storm drainage waters with approval from the TWC and City of Laredo officials.

Stockpiled soils were documented to contain levels of TPH as high as 10,700 mg/kg. Treatment
of the stockpiled soils by enhanced biodegradation reduced TPH levels by approximately 30
percent on average. Following TWC guidance, stockpiled soils were returned to the tankhold

and properly compacted.
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Table 3-1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SOIL VERIFICATION SAMPLES
Waste Oil Area
Laredo International Airport
Laredo, Texas

]
ETHYL-
TPH BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES LEAD EOX

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg'kg mg'kg
” ID COLLECTED DEPTH {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

TCWW-1 2/23/93 12 FT. 73.1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
“ TCWW-2 2/23/93 12 FT. 487 BDL BDL BDL BDL 10.3 BDL
i

TCWW-3 2/23/93 12 FT. 217 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
f TCWW-4 2/23/93 12 FT. 1,630 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL
. TCWW-5 2/23/93 12 FT. 2,790 BDL BDL 2.46 7.43 BDL BDL
i TCWW-6 2/23/93 12 FT. 6,970 BDL BDL 6.05 9.82 BDL BDL
" TOWW.7 2/23/93 12 FT. 5,670 BDL BDL 2.52 4.67 87.2 BDL

w-8 2/23/93 12 FT. 7,280 BDL BDL 2.93 8.28 12.0 BDL
q TCWW-9 2/23/93 12 FT. 4,010 BDL BDL 2.83 5.59 BDL BDL
TCWW-10 2/23/93 12 FT. 6100/ BDL 3.68 5.77 3.38 BDL BDL
T
“ TCWW-11 2/23/93 12 FT. 8,660 ) BDL 3.03 4.72 3.08 BDL BDL
TOTAL METALS
" ARSENIC | BARIUM { CADMIUM CHROMIUM LEAD MERCURY SELENITUM SILVER
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mglkg mg'kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
il TCWW-7 2/23/93 5.75 230 1.00 7.81 28.1 BDL BDL BDL
NOTES: mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram BDL - parameter below detection for the utilized analytical method

TCWW - tank confirmation wall waste oil area

TPH - twotal perroleum hydrocarbons
' EOX - total organic halogens

FT. - feet
ppm - parts per million
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Table 3-2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TANKHOLD AND TREATED WATER SAMPLES

Waste Oil Area

Laredo International Airport

Laredo, Texas

TPH BENZENE TOLUENE Biigg’::ﬁ XYLENES LEAD EOX TDS
SAMPLE DATE mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l
D COLLECTED (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
EWW-1 2/17/93 1.400 0.300 1.954 0.043 0.037 BDL 0.05 3.220
EWW-2 2/17/93 860 0.920 1.297 0.257 0.548 BDL 0.03 3.350
EWW-3 2/17/93 3.0 0.0041 BDL 0.0286 0.0120 BDL 0.06 2.410
EWWwW4 2/17/93 17.8 BDL BDL 0.0658 BDL BDL 0.05 2.490
EWW-5 2/17/93 55.2 0.47 0.94 0.63 1.78 BDL 0.03 2.520
EWW-6 2/23/93 0.80 BDL BDL BDL BDL NA NA NA
NOTES: mg/1 - milligram per liter NA - parameter not analyzed

BDL - parameter below the detection

limit for the utilized analytical

method

ppm - parts per million

EWW . excavation water waste oil area
EOX - Total Organic Halogens

TDS - Toual Dissolved Solids

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Method detection limits are included on the analytical reports in Appendix C.

ESII993\USCORP193130_5\051 RIWOMS
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APPENDIX A

TWC CORRESPONDENCE AND DOCUMENTATION
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SWL7

- .\\t:

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4150 Fredinch Lane
PO, Box 17768
Auson, Texas 78760

Prare. (512) 4475087
Fax: 512 4433402

January 11, 1993

Mr. Bill Morris

Texas Water Commission
District 11 Office

813 East Pike Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596-4935

Re:  Construction Notification - 30 Day Waiver
Laredo International Airport (I.IA) Transmittal No. 007

Dear Mr, Morris:

Please find attached the Construction Notification for the removal of twenty out of service
underground storage tanks (USTs) located at the referenced facility. Removal activities are
being coordinated and fundcd by the United States Army Corps of Engineers in coordination
with the City of Laredo. Table 1 provides a summary of the UST removals. A site plan is also
included indicating the location of the USTS at the LIA facility.

Duc to the magnitude and intricacies of the project as well as the adjacent facilities remediation
programs, SWL Environmental Services (SWL), on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, requests a wavier of the 30-day notification. SWL proposes a construction start date
of Thursday, January 21, 1993. A complete schedule of activities will be forwarded to your

office immediately upon completion.

ESPIM\COLIOPIZ0 10 | 64 LTR

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES, INC

A memder of e HIE qoup of companies
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Mr. Bill Morris
January 11, 1993

Page 2

Your attention to the waiver request is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions
regarding any of the enclosed information as well as authorization to proceed with the cited
activities, please contact me at (512) 447-9081.

Sincerely,

SWL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

S 0. Fl—

Lee Forbcs
Project Manager

LF/dm
Enclosures

. cc: w/Enclosures

Mr. Allen Martinets, P.Ii., TWC, PST Division

Mr. David Soltesz, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Mr. Buzz Hafer, CCC Group, Inc.

Mr. Jose Flores, City of Laredo - Laredo International Airport
Mr. Luis Perez-Garcia, P.E., City of Laredo

ESP 00T COLISII 30 111201 SALTR
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TWC WATER COMMISSION
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION FORM

This form is provided to assist UST owners in complying with the construction
notification requirements of TWC Rules, 31 TAC Chapter 334. The completion and
filing of this form within the prescribed time should satisfy these requirements,

1. IYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (Indicate all that apply.)
__ Installation — Addition (x_Removal ' __ Other (Specify) 3
—__ Replacement — Improvement —_""Abandonment 3

2. FACTLITY LOCATION INFORMATION: 3. OWNER JNFORMA D
Facility Name: Laredo nternt’l Airport 8=§er: City of Laredo
Address/Locatign: 518 Flightline Representative: Jose Flores

L Title: Airport Manager

County: Nebb Address: 518 Flightline, Bldg 132
UST Facility No. (If known) Reg. ¢ Pend.. City/State/lip: Liredo, TX 78041
Telephona: [812) 722-4933 Telephone:(812) 722-4933

4, UST CONSULTANT INFQRMATION: . 5. UST CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:
Company: SWL Environmental Services Company: CCC Group, Inc,
Representative: Lee forbes Representative: Buzz Hafer
Address: P.0. Box 17366 Address: i
City/State/Zip: Aystin, Texas 78760 City/State/Zip: San Antonio, TX
Telephone: 512-447-9081 Telephone:(512) §61-425]1

a. Mﬂ&pﬂi
U.S. Army Corp of Engineers Addrass: 5430 Fredericksburg Road
Rapresentative: Mr. David Soltesz City/State/1ip: Sap Antonio, TX
Title: Prolect Coardinator Phone: (210) 92]1-09€1

6. NERA PTION T ACT ; (Describe all new or replacement

tanks and other UST system components. Include closure procedures for UST
abandonments or removals. Attich additional information as appropriate.)

eia sdditienm %o the 3d-day wrltten notificatian regquired dy 334.6¢52¢2), ks
owner sbhall «cantsct the apprepriate distriet office 34-72 Bours prier to tXe

scast ot construction ectivity 336.6(B)C2ILCH.
See att Table and Site Plans, rf:_q\ @
7. ATES £ NSTR . }

January 21, 1993 Initiation of piping remov 1

8. SUBMITTED BY: Lee Forbes
TJitle & Company:

9. MAJL COMPLETED FORM TQ: *
* EOR TG STAFF USE ONLY *
Texas Water Commission * *
Petroleum Storage Tank * Date Rec’d; *
Division * District: »
p.0. Box 13087, Capitol Statien * Remarks: *
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 b "
* {ogged by: *
« N * & & D L 4
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TWC LPST SITE DIRECTIVE DOCUMENTATION

SITENAME Litedo Inderandsnnt Svcpord(s dd)usTIDNO. _T9 99

“ITEADDRESS _ 513 Flontivme Qide (50 LPSTIDNO. _ /06 168

TRACKINGNO. 730 1| 3027
INSPECTIONDATE _ 2 14:7° INSPECTOR _Ly il'an F Mico

The purpose of this form is to document field communications made between the TWC and PST owners/operators/representatives.

SITE DIAGRAM: Scale - North
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- ,
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Show location(s) of qn’ginal (replacement) tank(s), line(s), excavation, overexcavation, boring(s), monitor/observation well(s), ete.

This site documentation is intended to identify the releass response activities. Site-specific Corrective Action Directive (CAD) letters will be issued by the TWC
following the reporting of a release. Regulatory guidance will be supplied by the TWC throughout the course of the project.

This document refiects the assessment of site conditions by the TWC and is not intended to limit the scope of remediation necessary. in order to be reimbursed

by TWC, an owner or operator must be eligible under TWC rules and the items performed must be allowable and reasonable under the TWC rules. This document
alone does not mean a person is sligible or that any costs incurred are aliowable or reasonable.

. Vo 7 . - ¢
VLS A [ e D s LS

“WC Field Inspector Received by %«/Opcuwtmepmm;ﬁvc /

2.24.53 Z-2y-53
Date Date

TWC-0081 (10-10-9C)
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SWL

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4150 Frednch Lane
PO. Box 17366
Austn, Texas 78760
Prone: (512) 447-9081
Fax: (512) 4433442

January 29, 1993

Mr. Raj Guntnur
Environmental Engineer
City of Laredo

1110 Houston Street
Laredo, Texas 78042

Re: Notice of Intent to Discharge to City of Laredo Stormwater Collection System, UST
Removal Project, Laredo International Airport, Laredo, Texas, for U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers

Dear Mr. Guntnur:

. As discussed in our January 28 telephone conversation, this letter serves to notify your office
of our intent to discharge treated waters collected during the above-referenced UST removal
project at the Laredo International Airport to the city’s stormwater collection system. SWL
Environmental Services, under contract to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, plans to discharge
approximately 1,002,000 gallons to the City’s stormwater collection system over the life of the
project (90 days). In our conversation you verbally approved the discharges for the project
under the following conditions:

o Collected groundwater and run-on stormwater from the UST excavations as well as
decontamination water from excavation equipment cleanup will be treated to meet the
Texas Water Commission’s (TWC) requirements for discharge under the Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) Section 321.131 -.138, which deals with discharge of water
contaminated as a result of a release associated with above ground and/or underground
petroleum fuel tank systems or pipelines. A copy of the general guidelines and effluent
treatment requirements and the TWC notification and discharge monitoring forms are

attached;

o Waters removed from within the tanks which do not contain enough free product for
use as recycle material will be treated to below detectable limits (BDL) for the
parameters total benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), total petroleum

1SRN USCORPS3130-1LTO1 203 LF

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.
A memper of e HIH grow of zompares 01706



SWL

Mr. Raj Guntnur

. January 29, 1993
Page 2

hydrocarbons, and lead, and to Ph levels between 6.0 to 9.0 standard units. These
waters will also be discharged to the city’s stormwater collection system;

e All collected waters subject to discharge will be treated using multiple 20,000 gallon
portable holding tanks, a granular activated carbon treatment system, and a splash plate
aerator prior to discharge to the city’s stormwater collection system. A schematic
diagram of the treatment system is attached;

» Any collected waters which cannot meet the above mentioned requirements will be
disposed of properly offsite.

As you requested, copies of all TWC discharge notification forms, monitoring forms, and
analytical data will be provided to your office as the project progresses. This will include
estimated volumes of waters discharged for each period. The TWC requires notification 24
hours prior to any discharge from a leaking petroleum storage tank (LPST) site and the analysis
of discharged waters on a weekly basis after initial analyses have indicated that the treatment
process is functioning properly. The tabulated results are then submitted to the TWC on a

. monthly basis. SWL will likewise provide all information collected to your office on a monthly
basis after initial notification.

At present only one LPST number has been assigned to the project. Based on the locations and
groupings of the 20 USTs to be removed at the site, it is possible that five additional LPST
numbers will be assigned to the project by the TWC. Discharge notification and monitoring
forms will be submitted for each LPST number for the project. If you have any questions or
require additional information in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me at 512/447-
9081.

Sincerely,
SWL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

R —

Lee W. Forbes, P.E.
Project Manager

LF/mjj
Attachment

1983\ USCORP RS2 30-1\LTO1 203 LF
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GUIDELINE FOR THE DISCHARGE OF PETROLEUM FUEL CONTAMINATED WATERS
31 Texas Administrative Code Section 321.131-.138

DISCLAIMER: The following - is an abbreviated summary of requirements for
discharge under the Rules of the Commission. This summary does include
omissions and brevity has been applied to the discussion of requirements,
however, this does not relieve the registrant from having full and complete
knowledge of all requirements for a surface discharge pursuant to the Rule.

DEFINITIONS:

1. Free Product--Gasoline, diesel fuel, fuel oil, kerosene, & jet fuel which is
floating on top of groundwater.

2. @roundwater remediation--Treatment of contaminated groundwater to remove
free product & to reduce or eliminate groundwater contamination.

3. Petroleum fuel--Gasoline, diesel fuel, fuel oil, kerosene & jet fuel.

APPLICABILITY: Regulate by rule the surface discharge of water contaminated as
a2 result of a release associated with above ground and/or underground petroleum
fuel tank systems or -pipelines. Surface discharge of water which was
contaminated as a result of releases of petroleum fuel can occur during
groundwater pump tests, and/or other activities including the removal of
petroleum fuel contaminated water from groundwater recovery wells, excavations &

utility vaults.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: A registration form bearing an original signature, as
provided by the Executive Director, must be submitted to the TWC Austin office
prior to discharge. Submittal of the form is sufficient notice to initiate
discharge in accordance with the Rules of the Commission. If contamination
resulted from a spill, the Hazardous & Solid Water Division of the Commission
must be contacted for cleanup requirements.

Notify TWC district office at least 24 hrs. prior to initiating discharge.
There shall be no discharge of free product.

Solid waste disposal will be in accordance with Solid Waste Disposal Act.
Discharge shall not cause nuisance conditions to downstream land owners.
Take all steps necessary to prevent any adverse effect to human health or
safety or to the environment.

6. Concentrations of taste and odor producing substances shall not interfere
with the production of potable water, etc.

L5 I S Y I AN I S

SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS:

1. A1l <ischarges shall be to a splash pad to aerate the treated water and the
rate of discharge shall be controlled to prevent flooding and erosion.

2. The following maximum effluent limitations & monitoring requirements apply:

Parameter Limitation Sample Type Monitoring Freguency
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 15 =g/l Grab 1/week
Lead 0.25 mg/1 Grab 1/week
Benzene 50 ppb Grab 1/week
Total BTEX 500 ppb Grab 1/week
pH 6.0-9.0SU Grab 1/week

Note: Special conditions apply to Telephone Utilities, this rule does not covey
property rights of any sort and does not grant any exclusive privilege and
separate authorizations may be required by other municipalities or agencies for
discharges to sewage plants, stormwater sewers, oOr for air emissions.

01708



Qummission Use iy (5/19/51 e
N v s uorton ShvivAees Ot

Tees Water Cxmmission * Dt Recertverd: *
Xt CQexles ExEs * Reyistyation Ko, *
Wtershed Mrecemert Division * Qarty: *
P.0. Bx 13087 * District Office: *
Astin, Teas 78712-387 * Telachore( ) *
=2) e ———e v ererreerrr———

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF DISCHARGE PURSUANT TO 31 TAC CHAPTER 321 (SUBCHAPTER H)
(Discharge to Surface Waters from Treatment of Petroleum Fuel Contaminated Waters)

1. Applicant (Responsible Party):

Individual to Contact:

Mailing Address:

City: "~ State: Zip: Telephone: ( )

2. Consultant:(Company Name, Individual to Contact, Mailing Address & Telephone No.)

3. Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) ID No.: County: _
(Location of Discharge)

4., The water to be discharged was not contaminated as a result of a spill but is:
( )groundwater, ( ) stormwater or ( ) both groundwater and stormwater.

. (Check a block in each of the three columns below)
Contaminated By Released From An And Will Be Disposed of by
( ) Gasoline ( ) Above Ground Tank ( ) Discharge to a watercourse(Describe).
( ) Diesel Fuel ( ) Underground Tank ( ) Discharge to stormwater collection
( ) Fuel 011 ( ) Pipeline system with owner’s approval.
( ) Kerosene ( ) On-site land application with no
( ) Jet Fuel runoff.
§. (a) Site located within city of Address

(b) Provide a map locating the site where no street address 1s available.

6. Was lead or lead compounds detected in the groundwater? YES( ) NO( )
If yes, lead must be monitored throughout the period of discharge.

7. Can discharge 1imits be attained without providing treatment? YES( ) NO( )
If no, provide a description of the treatment system which will be utilized.

8. a. Estimated date for Discharge: b. Estimated Duration:
(Days/Months)

I’ — []
(Typed or Printed Name of Registrant or Agent) (Title)
attest that the discharge will be conducted in accordance with the requirements of

31 TAC Sections 321.131-.138.

Signature: Date:

. (NOTE-A FACSINKILE WILL NOT BE PROCESSED & AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED)

01703



Texas Water Commission Note: Please check applicable block.
) Discharge has not been completed.

Attn: Charles Eanes .
Water Quality Division ( ) Final Report. Discharge has been completed.

P.0. Box 13087, Capitol Station ( ) Discharge did not occur this reporting
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 period. .

PETROLEUM FUEL CONTAMINATED WATERS REPORT FORM FOR 19
DUE THE 20th DAY OF THE MONTH FOLLOWING THE MONTH IN WHICH THE SAMPLE WAS COLLECTED
Registrant;
Registration Number: Site:

A grab sample as required by Title 31 TAC Section 321.131-.138 was collected with the
results recorded below. Report the highes; value obtained where more than one sample was

collected.

The "Week of Discharge® covers the period Monday through Sunday, therefore, record the
Monday’s date for each week during which two or more days of discharge occurred. If the
discharge was a one time event, enter the actual date of the discharge in the first
column. In either instance, enter the date the sample was collected at the bottom of eact

of each column.

Week of Week of Week of |Week of Week of
Discharge| Discharge Discharge|Discharge| Discharge

Parameter Limitation

1. Total Petroleum 15 mg/1

Hydrocarbons

2. Lead 0.25 mg/1

3. Benzene 50 ppb

4. Total BTEX** 500 ppb

5. pH 6.0-9.0 su

Enter Date Sanple Was Collected

For the Day/Meek of Discharge

If an excursion occurred during the month and a report of noncompliance and correctiv
action initiated was not submitted following the excursion, attach a report at this time.

I’ ? —
(Print or Tlype Name) (TeTephone Number) ,

attest that I am familiar with the information contained in this report and that to t-
best of my knowledge and belief such information is true, complete and accurate.

Date:

Signature:
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Water Purification System

AQUA-SCRUB

ASC-1200 ASC-2000

EASY TO INSTALL AND

CORROSION RESETANCE
CHANGEOUT The of act
AQUASCRUE™ aasormers are zﬂfnanyVOC’scanca.sesevefe
gesignec for fasr and casy instaliason conosion 10 Metals, even sainkess
on any nard, fat surface. The only steel. AQUA-SCRUB™ adsorbers are
raroware needed § property sized designed to prevert these effects in
pipe or flexible hose for connection nomal service.
0 the inle/outet poes. it is strongly
recommended that 3 particuiate fiiter
De ingalleg upsrream rom the MATERIALS OF
AQUASCRUB™ acsorber \Wesiates CONSTRUCTION
prowcs‘o.\'i-wrratmd personnei for Vessel 12 ga. Carbon Steel Sheil
fielcd senvice and O Changeout spert 7 ga. Top/Bogom
CADONS &5 required. Exarnal Coating:
Powger Coal Ename
Intemal Coating
-@O—. Fusion Bonged Epoxy
. Senes Connection Paraie Connecoon
for Sown
for onger conant o= AQUA S( RUB STARTUP
RECOMMENDED CARBON 1200 63 1° Before beginning Operauon.
Westates recommends the followng 2000 - 86 1 AQUA-SCRUB™ acisorers must be
;amons tlor AGuUa-SCrUD™ adsorpers: ::::féed anv::da:llwaw ; hquid to be
enaral Application . owed 10 stand
KG401 8x 30 Mesh | Overnight to wet the carbon and
Bit. Coal Granular ‘ ry - eliminare all air [enrapped air is U
Chiorinated Compounds | / t  most common cause of channehng)
CC-601 12 x 30 Mesh 3/4° DRAIN FORX LIFT Instructons must be folowed
Cocorwt Shell Graruiar CHANNEL assure Proper OPEranon.
PRESSURE DROPF SPECIFICATIONS ASC-1200-2 ASC-2000-2
60 Flow* gpm {max) 50 50
. Pressure psig [max) 12 12
Temperature deg F (max| 120 120
Carbon Fil Volume (cu. 1.} a3 65
1.20 Croas Section [sq. ft) 112 1.2
. 2000 Shipping Weight (1Ds.) 1600 2500

mmwmmumammﬁw

Al information presersed hem & befieved
10 D retianie I I ATUFUINGE with

PRESSURE DROP [PSIG]
B

mmwmm
1200 of the Informasion, Users @ KlNATED
40 mna-:::"mdm WESTA’ CAR %N
proass © PG appica- amrbou

e, in ro cae Wil Vestates be Bable Ws YST S
e o e ; -

e WESTATES CARBON, INC.

. 00 10 20 30 40 50 e of 1 PO 2130 Lo A, Lin Anguies, CA 90040

PHONE: (213) 722-7500
FAX. (213} 7228207

FLOW (GPM]

G Ll NN e B S g Sy P SR T L N RSO L agi AT I o= NG LY P T s T n’,smm-—m‘po\.‘
ERQ " 35vd TONI dNoxd® 220 Wodd E@:L1 EB. BE NUTl
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SWL,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4150 Frednch Lane
PO Box 17366
Ausun, Texas 78750
Prone: (512) 447-9081

February 25, 1993 Fax: (512) 4433842

Mr. Charles Eanes

Texas Water Commission
Water Quality Division
P.O. Box 13087

Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Discharge of UST Tankhold Water, Laredo International Airport
Laredo, Texas for the United States Army Corps of Engineers
LPST L.D. No. 106165

Dear Charles,

Please find enclosed an application for registration of discharge for the aforementioned facility.
As can be seen on the form, the estimated date of the initial discharge from this LPST site is
Friday, February 26, 1993. A splash pad will be utilized at the point of discharge to ensure
protection from erosion. A site map indicating the location of the discharge is attached for your

reference.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call
either Monica Scott or myself at 447-9081.

Sincerely,

SWL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

fu W, Fl—

Lee W. Forbes, P.E.
Project Manager

cc:  Raj Guntnur, City of Laredo, Laredo International Airport
Ann Miller, Texas Water Commission
Bill Morris, Texas Water Commission
David Soltesz, Army Corps of Engineers
Jose Flores, Laredo International Airport

ESL 19N USCORMI31I0-1\OLA4PIUE. MS

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.
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Camision U Gy (5/19/5) vy

............. TR
Teas Weter Corission * Dmte Rceived: *
Mo Cerles EXES * Regyistration No. *
Watershed Merecemert Division * Qarty: *
2.0. Bx 13087 * Dighrice Office: *
AE=n, Teas 78711-37 * Telehrre( ) *
(512) 45 TN eI e rarrrerar—— A

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF DISCHARGE PURSUANT TO 31 TAC CHAPTER 321 (SUBCHAPTER H)
(Discharge to Surface Waters from Treatment of Petroleum Fuel Contaminated Waters)

1. Applicant (Responsible Party):_United States Armv Corps of Engineers

Individual to Contact:_ Mr. David Soltesz

Mailing Address:_ 5430 Fredericksburg Road i
City:__ San Antonio State:  TX Zip:_78229 Telephone: (210 )_921-0961

2. Consultant:(Company Name, Individual to Contact, Mailing Address & Telephone No.)

SWL Environmental Services

Mr. Lee Forbes (512) 447-9081

4150-B Freidrich Lane

Austin, Texas 78760
3. Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) ID No.:_ 106165 County:  Webb

(Location of Discharge)

4. The water to be discharged was not contaminated as a result of a spill but is:

( )groundwater, ( ) stormwater or ( ) both groundwater and stormwater.

(Check a block in each of the three columns below)

Contaminated By Released From An And Will Be Disposed of by
(9 Gasoline ( ) Above Ground Tank ( ) Discharge to a watercourse(Describe).
(x) Diesel Fuel (X) Underground Tank (X) Discharge to stormwater collection
() Fuel 0il ( ) Pipeline system with owner’s approval.
(x) Kerosene ( ) On-site land application with no
{ ) Jdet Fuel runoff.
5. (2) Site located within city of_Laredo Address_51i8 Flightline

(b) Provide a map locating the site where no street address is available.

6. Was lead or Teadlcompounds detected in the groundwater? YES( ) NO(x)
If yes, lead must be monitored throughout the period of discharge.

7. Can discharge limits be attained without providing treatment? YES( ) NO(x)
If no, provide a description of the treatment system which will be utilized.

Frac tank holding vith discharge through activated carbon cannisters
8. a. Estimated date for Discharge:_Februarvy 26, 1993 b. Estimated Duration:

(Days/Months)
I,_Llee W. Forbes _ -___E;ngg;_%?nacar
(Typed or Printed Name of Registrant or Agent) Title)
attest that the discharge will be conducted in accordance with the requirements of

31 TAC Sections 321.131-.138
Signature: ZL). ' _ Date: a
(NOTE-A FACSIMILE WILL NOT BE PROCESSED & AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED)
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SWL

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4150 Fregneh Lane
PO Box 17366
Austin, Texas 78760
Prone: (512) 447-5081
Far: (812) 4433442

February 25, 1993

Mr. Bill Mortis

Texas Water Commission, District 11
813 East Pike Blvd.

Weslaco, TX 78596-4935

Re: Summary of Project Scope, Laredo International Airport, Laredo, Texas, for U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers, UST Removal Project at the following locations: Fuel Farm (FF),
LPST 1.D. No. 104866, Waste Oil (WO) LPST I.D. No. 106165, Plane Wash Down
(PWD), and the Three Isolated 600-Gallon USTs

Dear Bill,

As requested by you in our conversation at the Laredo project site on February 3, 1993, this
letter serves to notify your office of the scope of work to be performed by SWL Environmental
Services (SWL) and our tank removal and remediation subcontractor, CCC Group, Inc., for the
above-referenced project at the Laredo International Airport. The project is being performed
under contract to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), Fort Worth District. As also
discussed with our office, Ms. Ann Miller of the Texas Water Commission (TWC) Petroleum
Storage Tanks (PST) Division Central Office in Austin, Texas is the coordinator for the
referenced Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) sites. Itis our understanding that the TWC
Central Office will be coordinating future assessment and site remediation, if necessary, and that
your office will continue as the field contact for removal activities and notification of
contamination. A revision of the scheduled activities is enclosed for your reference and a copy
has been forwarded for the TWC central office files. The contents of this letter are based on
our proposed scope of work for the project, and your LPST 1.D. No. 104866 Site Directive for
the fuel farm area, dated February 3, 1993.

SWL will be closing, by excavation, removal, and offsite disposal, 20 underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the sites. Site activities for the project began in mid-January and are expected to
conclude at the end of April. A tank description table, vicinity map, site plan, and project
schedule have been previously submitted to you in the TWC Construction Notification - 30 Day

ESN IS0 USCORPSI 1 I0-1\02ISRILE. LF

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES, INC. 0 1 7 1 5

i memper ot e HIH group of comparves



SWL

Mr. Bill Morris
February 24, 1993
Page 2

Waiver, dated January 11, 1993 and subsequent addenda. The tanks will be removed from the
ground and transported offsite for disposal at a metal recycle facility.

SWL intends to operate a temporary Class D Facility at the site, as described under
Subchapter K of Title 31 of the TAC, Sections 334.481-.506 to facilitate the cleanup of
petroleum contaminated soils associated with the removal of the tanks. The facility will be a
temporary, lined soil treatment cell at the site in which contaminated soils will be bioremediated
to current hydrocarbon levels acceptable for landfilling, or onsite backfilling of the excavated
wankholds in accordance with TWC regulations. The facility will be operated under the
guidelines of Title 31, TAC Section 334, Subchapter K pertaining to Class D facilities.

SWL will also be discharging excavation water to the local stormwater collection system after
treatment via activated carbon canisters and testing. The discharging will be conducted under
the guidelines of Subchapter H of Title 31 of the TAC, Sections 321.131-.138 for each LPST

site.

SWL will continue to maintain communijcation with you in this project through myself or Ms.
Monica Scott in our Austin office, and through Mr. Larry Collins, the SWL site supervisor.
If you have any questions or require additional information in this regard, please do not hesitate

to contact me at 512/447-9081.

Sincerely,

SWL ENVIRONN[ENTAL SERVICES

S W) AL ——

Lee W. Forbes, P.E.
Project Manager

LWF/dm
Attachment

cc:  Ms. Ann Miller, Texas Water Commission (w/ attachment)
Mr. David Soltesz, Army Corps of Engineers
Mr. Luis Perez-Garcia, City of Laredo
Mr. Jose Flores, Laredo International Airport

ESM SN USCORPSIII0- 10U IILELF
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_ Qumission U Qily (92991 Ver)

Sedrdririrdedeirdedededededeieiodeiedek s
Tees Weter Commission * Dute Recetverd: *
tr: Cexrles Exes * Registration No. - *
&tershed Mrecamart Division * Qarty: *
2.0. Bt 13087 * Digtrict Office: *
Astin, Teaes 78711-3087 * Teleghore( ) *
(512) 408245 ke .

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF DISCHARGE PURSUANT TO 31 TAC CHAPTER 321 (SUBCHAPTER H)
(Discharge to Surface Waters from Treatment of Petroleum Fuel Contaminated Waters)

1. Applicant (Responsible Party): United States Armv Corps of Engineers

Individual to Contact: Mr. David Soltesz

Mailing Address:_ 5430 Fredericksburg Road

City: San Antonio State: TX Zip:_78229 Telephone:(210 ) 921-0961

2. Consultant:(Company Name, Individual to Contact, Mailing Address & Telephone No.)

SWL Environmental Services

Mr. Lee Forbes (512) 447-9081

4150-B Freidrich Lane

Austin, Texas 78760
3. Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) ID No.:_106165 County: Webb

(Location of Discharge)

4. The water to be discharged was not contaminated as a result of a spill but is:

( )groundwater, ( ) stormwater or ( ) both groundwater and stormwater.

(Check a block in each of the three columns below)

Contaminated By Released From An And Will Be Disposed of by

(¥ Gasoline ( ) Above Ground Tank ( ) Discharge to a watercourse(Describe).
(% Diesel Fuel (X) Underground Tank (X) Discharge to stormwater collection

( ) Fuel 0il ( ) Pipeline system with owner’s approval.

(x) Kerosene ( ) On-site land application with no

( ) Jdet Fuel runoff.
5. (a) Site located within city of_ laredo Address 518 Flichtline

(b) Provide a map locating the site where no street address 1s available.

6. Was lead or lead compounds detected in the groundwater? YES( ) NO(x)
If yes, lead must be monitored throughout the period of discharge.

7. Can discharge 1imits be attained without providing treatment? YES( ) NO(x)
If no, provide a description of the treatment system which will be utilized.

Frac tank holding with discharge through activated carbon cannisters
8. a. Estimated date for Discharge:_ Februarv 26, 1993 b. Estimated Duration:_gg

(Days/Months)
1, _lee W. Forbes -___E;nggj_M%pager
iTyped or Printed Name of Registrant or Agent) Title)
attest that the discharge will be conducted in accordance with the requirements of

31 TAC Sections 321.131-.138.

Signature: Date:_ Febrpar éﬁ_}gqq
(NOTE-A FACSIMILE WILL NOT BE PROCESSED & AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 1S REQUI D
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF REGISTRATION AND REFCRT FORM

Texas Water Cammission Note: Please check applicable blocdk.
Attn: Charles Eanes ( ) FINAL REPORT: DISCHARGE HAS BEEN COMPLETED
Watershed Management Div. ( ) Discharge has not been campleted.
P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station ( ) Discharge did not ocaur this reporting
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 period , 19
(Month)
RE: IR S-106165 Process Date: Felbruary 25, 1993

On or about February 25, 1993, U.S. Ammy Curps of Engineers, irdividually or through its
representative filed an application to discharge pursuant to Title 31 TAC Section
321.131-.138 for a site located at 518 Flightline, Laredo, Texas.

This acknowl also serves as a r orm, which 'is to be ced as
for the purpose of compliance with the Camission's reporting requirements.

Regmdlessofwheﬂmeradisdmargeocanredwiﬂxinamnﬂ\,areportisduetome
Camission by the 20th day of the following month. Your initial report is due

March 20, 1993. A 24-Hour advance notice of discharge shall be provided the District 11
of the Camission at (512) 968-3165. Retwrn this form as shown in upper left cormer.

INSTRUCTIONS: Enter the actual date of discharge for a one time event in the first colum
or for discharges occurring one or more weeks during the month, enter the period covered
in appropriate columns. Please note to record the date the sample was collected at the
bottom of each column. RECCED RESULTS FRM IABORATORY REPORT(S) BELOW. (PLEASE DO NOT

ATTACH LIAB REPORIS).

Week of Week of Week of |[Week of Week of
Discharge| Discharge| Discharge|Discharge| Discharge

Parameter Limitation

1. Total Petroleum 15 mg/l

Hydrocarbons

2. Lead 0.25 my/1 NOT REQUIRED PER TITLE 31 TAC 321.135(2) (B).

3. Benzene . 50 ppb '

4. Total BTEX** 500 ppb

5. pH (Standard Unit)6.0-9.0 MONTTOR PER TWC REQUIREMENTS/MAINTAIN RECORDS TO

DEMONSTRATE QOMPLIANCE.
Enter Date Sample Was Collected
For the Day/Week of Discharge
Note: Anye:nmsimﬁrmdisdargelinimtiaszaquimthesmissimofarepcrtof
noncampliance. The repart must address when the exarsion was first noted, identified
cause of the exaursion, and corrective action taken to prevent a further reocorrence.

II ’

(Print or Type Name) (Telephone Number)
attest that I am familiar with the information contained in this report and that to the
best of my knowledge and belief such information is true, complete and accurate.

Signature: Date:
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SWL

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4150 Frecnch Lane
PO Box 17366
Austn, Texas 78760
Prone.: (512) 8473081
Fax: (512) 4433442

Arr’ 14, 1993

Mr. Charles Eanes

Texas Water Commission
Water Quality Division
P.O. Box 13087

Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711

Re:  Subchapter H Discharge Report Form
Laredo International Airport, Laredo, Texas
LPST I.D. No. 106165

Dear Charles,

Please find enclosed Subchapter H Discharge report form for the aforementioned facility. All
discharges were completed following treatment of water through carbon canisters and a splash
pad. Sample I.D. EWW-6 provides proof of system efficiency.

As can be seen on the form, the discharge occurred in the month of February. SWL hopes this
oversight in the reporting deadline has not inconvenienced you. Should you have any questions
or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call me at (512) 447-9081.

Sincerely,
SWL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

x&l@w ek

Monica Scott
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Bill Morris - TWC, District 11 Office
Ms. Ann Miller - TWC, PST Division
Mr. Raj Guntner - City of Laredo

ESPIRMNUSCORP'9I1I0- 11041 89ILE MS

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.
A memper of e HIH group of companses 01719



Page | of

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REGISTRATION AND REPORT FORM

. xas Water Commission Note: Please check applicable block.
n:  Charles Eanes (x) FINAL REPORT: DISCHARGE HAS BEEN COMPLETED
Watershed Management Div. O) Discharge has not been completed.
P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station O Discharge did not occur this reporting period
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 19
‘ (Month)

PETROLEUM FUEL CONTAMINATED WATERS REPORT FORM FOR FEBRUARY 2-26, 1993
DUE THE 20TH DAY OF THE MONTH IN WHICH THE SAMPLE WAS COLLECTED

Registrant: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Registrazion Number: DRS-106165 Site: 518 Flightline, Laredo, Texas

Regardless of whether a discharge occurred within 2 month, a report is due to the Commission by the 20th day of the following mont:
Your initial report is due March 20, 1993. A 24-hour advance notice of discharge shall be provided by the District 11 of the Commissio.
at (512) 968-3165. Return this form as shown in upper left corner.

INSTRUCTIONS:
Enter the actual date of discharge for a one time event in the first column or for discharges occurring one or more weeks during the month

enter the period covered in appropriate columns. Please note to record the date the sample was collected at the botiom of each column
RECORD RESULTS FROM LABORATORY REPORT(S) BELOW. (PLEASE DO NOT ATTACH LAB REPORTS).

WEEK OF WEEK OF WEEK OF WEEK OF WEEK OF
DISCHARGE DISCHARGE DISCHARGE DISCHARGE DISCHARGE
2/26/93
. Sample Identification EWW-6
Before/After Treatment After
Volume (Gallons) 35,070
Parameter Limitadon
1. TPH 15 mgn 0.81
2. Lead 0.25 mg/l Not Required
3. Benzene 50 ppb <0.0040
4. Tow! BTEX** S$00 ppb <0.0040
5. pH 6.0-9.0 Not Required
(Standard Unit)
Enter date sample was 2/23/93
collected for the Day/Week
of Discharge

Note:  Any excursion from discharge limitations requires the submission of a report of noncompliance. The report must address whe:
the excursion was first noted, identified cause of the excursion, and corrective action taken to prevent a further reoccurrence.

1, Monica Scott of SWL Environmental Services, (512) 447-9081 artest that I am familiar with the information contained in this report an:
that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information is true, complete and accurate. '

 Sar ,
nature; a_ ' (ﬂbu Date: 4/14/93

ESTIRNUSCORPOIII0-1 061 RILEMS
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SWL

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

4150 Frisghich Lare
P.0A_80; 77367‘;750
Aus
May 8, 1993 Prone (517 4479061
Fax. (512) 4433442
Mr. Bill Morris
Texas Water Commission, District 11
813 East Pike Blvd.
Weslaco, Texas 78596-4935
- RE: Reimbursement from the Texas Water Commission Petroleum Storage Tank

Remediation Fund, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Underground Storage Tank
Removals and Overexcavations, Laredo International Airport, Laredo, Texas

Dear Bill,

As Monica Scott and I discussed with you in our telephone conversation today. please find
attached written notice from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers that eligible costs will not be
pursued from the Texas Water commission (TWC) Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation (PSTR)
Fund for removal and overexcavation activities currently being conducted at the Laredo
International Airport (LIA). In order to expedite closure activities, SWL, on behalf of the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers, requests the TWC issue site directives confirming the soil cleanup

levels for the project.

Should you require additional information or have any questions in this matter, do not hesitate
to contact either Monica or myself at 512-447-9081.

Sincerely,

SWL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

b 1D 4d—

Lee Forbes
Project Manager

LF/mjj

Attachment

cc: w/Anachment
Ms. Ann Miller :
Mr. David Soltesz, Army Corps of Engineers
Mr. Luis Perez-Garcia, City of Laredo
Mr. Jose Flores, Laredo International Airport

ESPIRNUSCORP'93130 $\030893LE.LF

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES, INC.
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APPENDIX B

‘ SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

ESINI993\USCORP193130_5'051 BIW0O.MS
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. 2. Heavy oil in the excavation was removed by Alamo Petroleum, Inc.

ESWA1993\USCORP'93130_5\080493RE.M$
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3. Groundwater treatment system . . .

4. EmTech Environmental Services. Inc. applying bacteria and nutrients
to soils in the containment cell.

B A SCCRE 3 S R S 1 7 2 5



. 6. Excavation following the UST and product removal. View is to the northeast.

woae L Ee e GaIRE MY
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7 Pouring of concrete for construction of the road destroyed during the
removal of the UST systems.
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8. Surface area smoothed and graded prior to turfing. View is to the southeast.
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APPENDIX C

. LABORATORY REPORTS
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SOUTHWESTER™] LABORATORIES

222 CAVALCADE =

Client  SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES
P.0. BOX 173656
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78780
Attn: LEE FOREELS
Project DACAS383C008/CORPS OF ENG.
Date Sempled [2/72/83
Semple Type SI1L AND LICUID SAMELES
?.0. # JJ32 BrerG2-130
LOCATION: LARIDI AIRPORT

[
ps
%

tab No.
. §3-02-345
£3-02-345
§3-02-345
$3-02-345
§3-02-345
©3-02-348
83-02-345
©3-02-34%
$3-02-345
93-02-345
©3-02-345
8377345
$3-02-345

4 1 + 1 + i) ] i
Oy
S R s Gl RN e

(ool B o« I SR = Y

(o BT RIS §)

JSTON, TEXAS

Materials, environmnental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
P.0. BOX 8768, HO:

77249 * 713 £82-9151

Client No. DACAS3383(006
Report No. 93-02-34%
Report Date 03/02/93 09:45

Rw-1
TCww-4
TCWw-
TCWW-
TCWW-7
TCWw-&
TCWw-§
REBW-1
TCWw-1C
TCww-11

~

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

(L. ey,

CHRIS BARRY




Order # 8§3-02-345
03/02/93 049:46

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 0lA  TCwW-1

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TOT.PET. WYDROUAREINS SCoo
Sample: 02A  TCWw-2

Test _Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Xyienes
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN

Sample: 03A  TCWwW-3

Tes* Name
BYEX - SOIL SAMPLE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TOT.PET. HYDRCCARBONS SOIL

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 02/23/93 08:30

Method
SWB4E 8020
SW846 8020
8020
8020

5
5 &02C
6
7

v »
= ¥ X

o
i B Ex

m
)
S T S S

¥
I e
»

™

o
.S <]

Collected:

=
<
et
=g
(]
j6 %

o

>

[S2 0NN =0 IR« s BN SIS
o
S T3 OCD ) D

o0

x>
€3 03 L O

(8.0
A I A T AN T A Y

<

~
FEY

W M o~y D

~

o

Fa

4 €3

e X
(]

Collected:

Mzt hod
SW84E 8020
SWE4E 8320
SWE2E 8020
SW348 3070
SWELE 8020
EPA B0C/4/82
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 418.1

Result Units
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<10.0 mg/kg
<10.0 ma/kg
18,85 % M2ISTU
73.1 ma/kg

02/23/83 08:00

Resuit Units
<0.020 ma/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mo/kg
<10.0 mg/keg
10.3 mg/'kg
21.10 % MCISTu

387 mgikg

02/23/93 09:30

Result Units
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mg/kg
<0.020 mo/kg
<10.0 mg/kg
<10.0 mg/xg
18.38 % MOISTU

217 mg/kg

Page 2

Detection Date

Limit Started Analvst
0.020 02724792 JF5
G.c2¢C
0.020
0.020
10.0 02/25/83 Uw
10,0 02/28/82 .a
C.1C 0z/z4/83 (CF3s
5.0 02/25/83 MR
Detection Dzte

0.020 C2/24/83 UG
0.020
0.0z2¢
0.0Z¢C
0.0 22/28/93 ¢
10.0 CZ/ze/er A
01T Q2/2er82 UFG
5.0 02/725/82 MR
Detection Date
Limit  Started Analvst
0.020 02/24/93 JFG
0.020
0.02¢
0.c02¢
10.0 03/01/83 JH
10.0 02/28/83 JA
.10 62722783 JF5
5.0 02/25/83 MR
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Crder # 93-02-345
03/02/93 08:46
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Page 2

Sample: 04A  RW-1

Collected: 02/23/83 09:30

Detection Date

Test Name Method Result Units Limit  Started Analvst
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE SWELE 8020
Berzene SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020 02724793 JFG
Toluene SWs45 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020
Ethyibenzene SWE46 8020 <0.020 mg/ka 0.020
Xylenes SWE46 8020 <0.02C mg/kg 0.02¢
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA BD0/4/84 <ig.0 / 10.0 03/01/83 UMW
L EPA 7420 <i0.0 10,0 02/25,/83 oA
GRAVIMITRIC 16,58 C. 10 Qarza/s: UFg
SRR &1 <50 .0 02/23/93 M3
Sample: 054  TCwWw-4 Collected: 02/23/93 10:30
Detectron [aie
thed Result urrts Limit Stavzed Anazlvst
‘8 8020
16 £02C <0.40 mg/kg C.40 02/24/83 JFG
5 & 8220 <0.40 mg/kg 0.40
Ethylbenzene SWESS BC20 <G .4C mg/kg 42
Xyierss SWELE 5320 <G 40 mg/ko 0.40
EXTRACT CRGANIC HALOGEN EPA BDD/&/84 <10.0 mgskg 10.0 03/01/83 I
LEAD EPA 7420 <10.0 ma/kg 16.0 02/26/93 JA
PERCENT MOISTURE GRAVIMETRIC 18.81 % MOISTY C.10 02/24/93 JFG
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA 2181 1630 ma/kg 8.0 02/25/83 MR
Sample: 0BA  TCwwW-5 Collected: 02/23/93 11:00
Deteztion Date
Test Nzme Method Result Urits Limiy tarted Analvst
BYEX - SOIL SAMPLE SW346 8020
Benzene SW346 80zC <0.40 mg/kg 0.40 02/24/93 JFG
Teluene Swe4s 8020 <0.40 mg/kg 0.45
Erhylpenzere SWEas 8020 Z.46 mg/kg 0.40
Xylenes Swedb 8020 7.43 mg/kg 0.4¢
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 800/4/84 <10.0 mg/kg 10.0 02/01/93 JH
LEAD EPA 7420 <10.0 ma/kg 10.0 02/28/83 JA
£F . GRAVIMETRIC 19.43 % MOISTU C.10 02/24/93 JFG
ErPa 418.) 27530 mg/kg 5.0 02/25/93 MR

01731



Order # 93-02-345
03/02/93 09:46

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 07A  TCWw-6

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene
Etnylbenzene
Xylenes

EXTRACT CRGANIC HALCGEN

LEAD

O

PERCINT MTISTUxt

TAT DET IVARACAZENLS €T
T0T.PE HYDROUAREONS SOIL

Sample: 084  TCWw-7

et
o

)
Mo > > -
.
Py

-4

o]
]
o M
rn
—
T
<
o

Sample: 09A  TCWW-8

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluere

o
T.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL

Page 4

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 02/23/93 11:30

Detection Date

Method Result Units Limit  Started Analyst
Sw846 8020
Sw546 8020 <0.40 mg/kg 0.40 02/25/93 JFG
SWB46 8020 <0.40 mg/ka 0.40
Sw846 8020 6.05 mg/kg 0.40
SWE4B 8020 §.82 mg/kg 0.47
EPA 600/4/84 <10.0 mg/kg 10.0 03/C1/93 UH
EPA 7420 <10.0 mg/kg 1.0 02/28/82 A
GRAVIMITRIC 15.02 & MDISTy a0 0e/Z4a782 IFG
EFA 4181 6370 mg/kg 5.0 C2/28/53 MR

Collected: 02/23/93 12:30
Detectron Cate

Method Result Units Limit Started Analyse
SWESE B8GZO
SWB46 8020 <0.40 ma/kg 0.40 02/25/83 C’fFG
Swe4b 8020 <0.40 mg/kg 0.40
SwE46 8020 2.52 mg/kg 0.40
Swe4b 8020 4.67 mg/kg 0.40
EPA B00/4/84 <10.0 mg/kg 10.0 D03/021/83 O
£PA 7420 87.2 mg/kg 10.0 02725/93 JA
GRAVIMETRIC 14,83 % MOISTy G.10 02/24/83 JFG
EPA 418.1 5670 mg/kg 5.0 02/25/93 MR

Collected: 02/23/93 13:00
Detecticn Date

Method Result Units Limit  Started Analvse
SW846 8020
SW846 8020 <0.40 mg/kg 0.40 02/25/93 JFG
Sw846 8020 <0.40 mg/kg 040
SwW846 8020 2.93 mg/kg 040
SW846 8020 &.28 wmg/kg ¢ 4c
EPA 600/4/84 <10.0 mg/kg 10.0 03/01/83 JH
EPA 7420 12.0 mg/ka 10.0 02/25/83 JA
GRAVIMETRIC 18.52 % MOISTy 0. 1C £2/24/783 JFG
EPA 418.1 7280 mg/kg 8.0 02/25/83 MR
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Order # 93-02-345%5
03/02/93 05:46

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 10A  TCWW-8

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Berizene
Toluene
Etnylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN

Sample: 1lA RBW-1
Tes: Name
BYIX - WATER SAMPLE
Berzene
Toluene
tthylbenzene
Xyienes
LELT
70T PIT. HYDROUARZONS HZO
TOTA. GRGANIC HALOGEN

Sampie: 12A  TCWW-10

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Banzene
Toluene
Ethylzenzene
Xyienes
EXTRAZT ORGANIC rALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE
T.e27. myDROCARBONS SOIL

hfa)

TEST RESYH

LIS BY Sampr

Collected: 02/23/93 13:30

Method
SW845 8020
SW846 8020

U O ¥
= ¥ P ®
o i~

Collected:

Metnod
SwWe4k_BC2C
SwW846_8520
SWg46_8020
SWE24E_8G20
SW846_8C220
EPA 2351
EPA 4181

SW-546 90z¢

Result

<0.40
<0.40

2.83

5.59
<10.0
<i¢.C
23.2%

401¢C

<0.0040

A
«r
L)
fen)

>
3

T, T SR Gy

(a2 N & BN o BN & TN %6 1

<
-

Umts

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/ke
% MZISTU

'

ma/ K

{57
Wy

02/23/93 15:45

3

]
W D
T
- o

3

Collected: 02/23/93 14:30

Method
Sws45 8020
SW846 8020
SW345 8020
SWB46 8020
Swe4s 8020
LFPA ©30/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 418.1

Resu

<0.40
3.68
5.77
3.38
<10.0
<10.0
21.13
12,108

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/ kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ma/kg
% MOISTU

mg./kg

Page §
Detection Date
Limit tarted Analys:
0.40 02/25/93 JFG
0.40
0.40
G.40
10.0 03/01/83 UM
1.0 02/28/8F JA
.10 C2/za/8% JFS
5.6 02/25/83 MR

0.004C 02728/93 JF:

0.004C

G.004C

G.034¢
C.10 02/20/83 J4
0.50 02/28/93 HC
£.01 02/25/83 U=

Detection Date

Limit  Started Analyst
0.40 02/25/83 JFG
0.40
0.40
0.40
10.0 03/01/83 UH
10.0 02/26/33 JA
0.10 02/24/93 JFG
5.0 02/25/93 MR
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Order # 93-02-345 ] Page &
03/02/53 09:¢6 TEST 85SULTS BY SaMSLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 13A  TCww-11 Collected: 02/23/93 15:00
Detection Date

Test Name Method Result Units Limit tarted Analvst
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE SW846 8020

Benzene SWB46 8020 <0.40 mg/kg 0.40 02/25/93 JFG
Toluene SW846 8020 3.03 mg/kg 0.40

Ethylbenzene SW846 8020 4.72 mg/kg 0.40

Xylenes Sweit 8020 3.08 mg/kg G 40

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 800/4/84 10.¢ 03/01/83 UM
LEAD EPA 7420 0.0 pgrzeser s
FER GRAVIMITRIC 0.1C Czrzasssr OF:
o7 EPA 4181 S0 02/25/893 MR
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: SLof Ao st

Report No.: 73-02-3%45

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

. ‘ient: %(/ ‘ ﬁuﬁ 7",‘,,\ File No.:

Report No.: ?;’ P Y T

Report Date:z/z %5

BTEX ANALYSIS

Matrix: L g\/c s Concentration Units, {ppb)
Ethyl Total
SwL Lab No. Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes
- . — —7 ’ ] < /k < y
F3ce- 3¢S [5/en e < <7

(2s1¢)

“ate Ana:yzec"/7§éé 3 BTEX Metnod 5C30/8C20
. nalyzedg by:// ;

Metnod detecficn umdas are 20 ug/kg ang 4 ugtt for BETX in sod ang water, respectivety. Higher detecuon hmas ingicate possibie matrix imerferences.
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

. ent: File No.:

St AiTin

Report No.:

Report Date:

BTEX ANALYSIS

Matrix: waf(/ Concentration Units, (ppb)
Ethyl Total
SwL lab No. Sample I1.D. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes

73-02-39s" 73/“"/‘ <7 L7 </ <t

G
®

1te Anayzed: 244' 5’( 5} 3TEX Mewnogo $C5C/8C20
ayzes oy /;:S

i
7
Methoo det /:n umits are 20 ug/kg anc 4 ugA tor BETX in sod and water. respectively. igner getection hmits ndicate pOsSS®ie matrix interterences.
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: SA/L ﬁ”‘ S SwL Lab No.: 73-02 -3y §— 2~
Sample 1.D.: 7l by ~2 Date: 7‘-/2 7/53
Sample Matrix: SDJ / Analyst: 7/C6
Spiking Solution: _SwlL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX

S fe

4

Sample MS
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS X QA %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limict
Benzene 200 ug/1 /"///1 246497 122.7
Toluene 200 ug/1 / 24437 /A2, D
Erthvl Benzene 200 ug/l / R52.75 /R0 Y
2-Xylene 200 ug/1 f 24958 /2439
m-Xyvlene 200 ug/1 } 25%.93% /267
o-Xvlene 200 ug/1 L 2(’/:@5 /39:%
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: St l Aest o SwL Lab No.: __93-02-3485-2
Sample I.D.: T by-2 Date: 2_/?‘//6‘3
Sample Matrix: So, / Analyst: /T/é(;
Spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX
5)0:/’@ /_//’l’fr/?A“‘f
Sample M/S 4

Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limict
Benzene 200 ug/1 /\/’7 23%,275 // 7. /
Toluene 200 ug/l1 / 23,13 /246
Ethv]l Benzene 200 ug/1 237756 /{5 i
2-Xylene 200 ug/l 233 50 [//6.7T
m-Xvlene 200 ug/l 2 34.5¢C /7773
o-Xvlene 200 ug/l L 23¢C.54 /7% 3
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: Swi Aostog

Report No.:____ 93-2-345

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.
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y‘”[ SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

. Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
i 222 CAVALCADE * P.0. BOX 8768, HOUSTON,TEXAS 77248 * 713 692-9151

Client  SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES Client No. DACA6393C006
P.0. BOX 17366 Report No. 93-03-162
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78760 Report Date 03/18/93 13:41

Attn: SEAN KELLY

Project DACA6393C006 CORPS OF ENG

Date Sampled 02/23/83 Sampled By Swi-HOUSTON
Sample Type SOIL SAMPLE : Transported by SWL-HOUSTON
P.0. # JOR#505892-130 Date Received 03/10/93

LOCATION - LAREDO AIRPORT

Lab No. Sample ldentification
93-03-162-01 TCww-7

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

v Ll e £

Reviewed By

HECTOR CORONADO
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Order # 93-03-162
03/18/93 13:41

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 01A TCW-7
Job: TOT_MS TOTAL METALS

Test Name
ARSENIC
BARIUM
CADMIUM
CHROMIUM
LEAD
MERCURY
SELENIUM
SILVER

Collected: 02/23/93 12:30

Method
EPA 7060
EPA 6010
EPA 6010
EPA 6010
EPA 7420
SW_846_7471
EPA 7740
EPA 272.1

Result
5.7%
230
1.00
7.81
28.1
<0.40
<1.00
<5.00

Units
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Limit
1.00
22.0
1.00
5.00
10.0
0.40
1.00
5.00

Page 2

Detection Date

Started
03/17/83
03/712/93
03/12/93
03/12/83
03/13/93
03/18/83
03/712/83
03/13/93

Analyst

JP
JP
Jp
JP
JA
JA
JP
JA
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: o0 - Aoesd

Report No.: AR-3-1e?

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.
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Se/

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services

222 CAVALCADE * P.0O. BOX 8768, HOUSTON,TEXAS 77248 * 713 692-8151

Client  SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES
P.0. BOX 17386
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78760
Attn: LEE FORBES

Project DACAB393C006/CORPS OF ENG.

Date Sampled 02/17/93

Sample Type LIQUID SAMPLES

P.0. # JOB# 505892-130

LOCATION: LAREDO AIRPORT

Lab No.

93-02-253-01
93-02-253-02
§3-02-253-03
93-02-253-04
93-02-253-05
93-02-253-06

72

Revieyea By

Client No. DACAB393C006
Report No. 83-02-253
Report Date 02/23/93 14:27

Sampled By SWL-AUSTIN

Transported by DELIVERY SERVICE

Date Received 02/18/33

Sample Identification
Eww-1
EwW-2
EwW-3
Eww-4
EWw-5
TBW-1

SOUTHWESTERN LABORAJORIES

CHRIS BARRY

01758



Order # 93-02-253
02/23/83 14:27

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 01A  EwWw-1

Test Name
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
LEAD
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEN

Sample: 02A  EWwW-2

Test Name
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
LEAD
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEN

Sample: 03A EWW-3

Test Name
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
LEAD
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEN

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE ~

Collected: 02/17/93 13:00

Method _Result
Swa46_8020
Sw846_8020 0.300
SwW846_8020 1.954
SwB846_8020 0.043
Sw846_8020 0.037
EPA 239.1 <0.10
EPA 418.1 1400
EPA 160.1 3220
Sw-846 9020 0.05

Collected:

Method Result
Swe4g_8020
Swe4g_8020 0.920
SW846_8020 1.287
Sw846_8020 0.257
SW846_8020 0.548
EPA 239.1 <0.10
EPA 418.1 860
EPA 160.1 3350
SwW-845 8020 0.03

Collected:

Method Result
SwB46_8020
Sw846_8020 0.0041
Sw846_8020 <0.0040
Sw846_8020 0.0286
Swa46_8020 0.0120
EPA 239.1 <0.10
EPA 418.1 3.0
EPA 160.1 2410
Sw-846 9020 0.06

Units

mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/ 1

02/17/83 13:30

Units

mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/]

02/17/93 14:00

Units

mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1

Detection

Limit

D o O O

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
0.10
0.50
1
0.01

Detection

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
0.10
0.50
1
0.01

Detection

Limit

.0040
.0040
.0040
.0040
0.10
0.50
1
0.01

Page 2

Date
Started

02/18/93

02/19/83
02/22/93
02/19/83
02/19/83

Date
Started

02/19/93

02/19/93
02/22/93
02/18/93
02/18/93

Date
Started

02/19/93

02/19/93
02/22/93
02/19/93
02/18/93

Analyst

JFG

GLM
HC
JH
JH

Analyst

JFG

GLM
HC
JH
JH

Analyst

JFG

GLM
HC
JH
JH

01753



Order # 93-02-253 Page 3

02/23/93 14:27 TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 04A  EWw-4 Collected: 02/17/93 14:30
Detection Date
Test Name Method Result Units Limit Started
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE Sw846_8020
Benzene Sw846_8020 <0.0040 mg/} 0.0040 02/18/93
Toluene Sw846_8020 <0.0040 mg/ 0.0040
Ethylbenzene SwB46_8020 0.0658 mg/} 0.0040
Xylenes Sw846_8020 <0.0040 mg/l 0.0040
LEAD EPA 239.1 <0.10 mg/} 0.10 02/19/93
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20 EPA 418.1 17.8 mg/} 0.50 02/22/83
TOTAL DISSOLVED SQLIDS EPA 160.1 2430 mg/) 1 02/19/83
TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEN SwW-846 8020 0.05 mg/l 0.01 02/19/93
Sample: 05A  EWW-5 Collected: 02/17/93 15:00
Detection Date
Test Name Method Result Units Limit Started
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE Sw846_8020
Benzene Sw846_8020 0.47 mg/ 0.20 02/18/93
Toluene Sw846_8020 0.94 wmg/l 0.20
Ethylbenzene Sw846_8020 0.63 mg/1 0.20
Xylenes Sw846_8020 1.78 mg/} 0.20
LEAD EPA 238.1 <0.10 mg/} 0.10 02/19/93
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20 EPA 418.1 55.2 mg/) 0.50 02/22/93
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS EPA 160.1 2520 mg/1 1 02/18/83
TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEN Sw-846 9020 0.03 mg/} 0.01 02/18/93
Sample: 06A  TBW-1 Collected: 02/17/93 15:30
) Detection Date
Test Name Method Result Units Limit Started
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE Sw846_8020
Benzene Sw846_8020 <0.0040 mg/1 0.0040 02/18/93
Toluene ' Sw846_8020 <0.0040 mg/1 0.0040
Ethylbenzene SW846_8020 <0.0040 mg/] 0.0040
Xylenes Sw846_8020 <0.0040 mg/} 0.0040

Analyst

JFG

GLM
HC
JH
JH

Analyst

JFG

GLM
HC
JH
JH

Analyst

JFG

01769



QA/QC REPORT

Client: Sl A Tin

Report No.:__ 23 -ce -2 A&

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

. lont. & ¢ /4‘_/ st File No.:

Report No.: ?3,02 L3253
Report Date: 2// /5 3

BTEX ANALYSIS

Matrix: Lo 2+g__/_ Concentration Linits, {(ppb)

Ethyl Total

SwL Lab No. Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

B/.amt < ¢ <45 <y < 5
(2@ ‘34.)

73¢2-253

Date Anaiyzed: < 9 RTEX Method 5030/8020

. Analyzed by:

Metnod oet

on umnts are 20 ug/kg and 4 ugh for BETX i $Oi and water. respectively. Higher detecuon imits -ndcm possibie matrix wnerferences.

01762



e Lx581 CHROMATOPAC ‘
- CHANNEL NO 1 FILE 9 -
SAMPLE NO 8 METHOD 8482
REPURT NO 515 SAMPLE WT 180
- 15 WT 1 STANDARD 1 -
%
b NG TINE AREA MK IDNO CONC NAME
1 4.595 49915 ¥
- z 9,391 242439 2 RENZENE
3 18,605 75757 ¥ R 1 INT STD
4 12,072 2ES587 Sy TOLUENE _
- 5 16,557 1781099 v 4 ETHYL BEN
€ 16,868 230836 v 4 ETHYL BEN
- 7 17.123 280695 v s P-®YLENE
g 16,895 z1ao7a oy 7 0-XYLENE
- TOTAL 1486368
- CALIERATION MADE IN IDENTIFICATION FILE 9
MODES 93 )
IINU  NARME TIME  EAND FACTOR CONC R
- U’]r
1 INT §TD  16.8 8.3 1 1 ©
2 BENZENE 9.6 8.3 62.2387 200 -
‘ 3 TOLUENE 13.3  B.3  67.1642 208
4 ETHYL BEN 16.7 9.2 37.7891 208
- g P-XYLENE 17 8.15 53,9778 208 o
6 M-XYLENE 17.3 9.2 46,8001 209 S
. ? O-¥YLENE 19 8.3 72.1252 208 S -
3 MTRE 4.8 0.2  308.22 209 S
29
7aILY BTEX CALIBRATION 2/18,93 ALS 2032 @
<
@
COMPOUND AVE RF RF %D >
’ )
EENZENE 61.38 62.22 -1.4 ®
TOLUENE 69.89 67.16 2.9 -
" ETHYL BENZ 100.8 89,06 11.6 )
M-XYLENE 54,38 53.97 8.7 l:ﬂ-'
0-XYLENE 78.72 72.12 8.3 >




MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: St ﬂw Yy SwL Lab No.: '9’3‘02";._):3* (A
Sample I1.D.: Thu -/ Date: 2//,3’/53
Sample Matrix: wele - Analyst: 4 /J-. .G
Spiking Solution: Sw ike Parameter: BIEX

;ﬂ/j(. ‘;ﬂ

Sample MS
Amount Added Cone. Conc. MS % QA %

Compound : (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limit
Benzene 200 ug/l /Z;/ﬁ 209 /oS £2-//7
Toluene 200 ug/1 / 209 Lo5 28 -7/
Ethyl Benzene 200 ug/l / /9 9 2 /L2
p-Xylene 200 ug/l l (92 76 D)
m-Xylene 200 ug/l [ 2.y /o0Z 9’ c2-/o¥
o-Xylene 200 ug/l J/ 2o/ Z0¢

01764



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Stk /4u17t/.1ﬂ SwL Lab No.: ¥3-02-253-b
Sample I1.D.: 7D -/ Date: z/fé:’»
Sample Matrix: wter Analyst: /_T E &
Spiking Solutien: _Swl BTEX Spjke Parameter: BTEX
S ,///46
Sample MS /

Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml)  Recovery Limit
Benzene 200 ug/l /”/ﬂ 2/90 /05 J2-//F
Toluene 200 ug/l /l 2/90 /0§ 26113
Ethyl Benzene 200 ug/l 202 /oY 2/-/2/

-Xylene 200 ug/1 2o0¢% /o° 2

m-Xvlene 200 ug/1 /€Y > QI L7 -12¢
o-Xylene 200 ug/l 206 /93
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: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS - EPA 160.1 . .

Date Analvzed: 02 / 17 7 #3 <Created: 02/23/93 12:87
Analyst: JH - Updateds C2/EZ3/93 12:47
Run No: 1 e

tagged in ERS? (@A Officer use only}

Class/ -

EATTY - -
Aubclasssd

Jups
Labh Numbeor - Watrid Volupe
e LB EONEER-038 B C M 150400
FEAO2UER-0EM £ 2 W 100,00
HY3IQE2E5-00A 5 C ¥ 100.00

HYILZ255-00A 3 0 @ 100,00 115.7211 1148.172é DS 2520
BEZ02EE3-0ZA 5 C D W 100.00 117.5199 117.8614 TDE 3420 )
YOSGAP%e-01D0 8 ¢ & 190.00  76.65B0 76,7484 105 9f8/ ) ‘
BTIGLNGE-0ED B O @ 100,00 7R8.1401 78.871Z D& 3319

3
]
=
w
s
ey
03
<

106,00 78.7887 78.787¢ ; D

HIRH2L0A-04D 5 € W O100.00 67.058% 67.3744 D8 a140
CogoW 100,00 72.391% 0 F2UG913 TDS 2600
i W 100,00 118.3547 118.7979 ‘ 105 2416
C Wo10G.0C 114,.2780 1i4.5893 DS 31190
E I W O100.00 F3.6433 73.64902 Th8e 1.9

X
b~
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S‘a[ SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

. Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metaliurgical and analytical services
222 CAVALCADE * P.0. BOX 8768, HOUSTON,TEXAS 77248 * 713 692-9151

Client  SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES Client No. DACA6393C0056
P.0. BOX 17366 Report No. 93-02-344
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78760 Report Date 02/26/93 08:48

Attn: LEE FORBES

Project DACAG393C006/CORPS OF ENG.

Date Sampled 02/23/93 Sampled By SWL-AUSTIN
Sample Type LIQUID SAMPLE Transported by DELIVERY SERVICE
P.0. # JOB# 505892-130 Date Received 02/24/93 -

LOCATION: LAREDO AIRPORT

Lab No. Sample Identification
93-02-344-01 EwW-6

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Y4 /%@/A

CHRIS BARRY (

Reviewed By

01770



Order # 93-02-344
02/26/93 08:48

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 0l1A EW-6

Test Name
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20

Collected: 02/23/93 16:40

Method
Sw846_8020
SW846_8020
SW846_8020
SW846_8020
SW846_8020
EPA 418.1

Result

<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040

0.80

Units

mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1
mg/1

Detection

Limit

0.0040
0.0040
0.0040
0.0040

0.50

Page 2

Date

Started Analyst

02/24/83 JFG

02/25/93 HC

01771



QA/QC REPORT

Client: Swl Bustid

Report No.: qg’ZquﬁL

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.

01772
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: Swe fostin

Report No.: 93-02 -4y

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.

01775



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Sl AusHa SwL Lab No.: ___ G- "344-/
Sample 1.D.: Ersi—b Date: %,/7—‘/% 3
Sample Matrix: Lrcte Analyst: 7/24/{
Spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX
Soide
Sample MS
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limict
Benzene 200 ug/l D /6036 50. 2
Toluene 200 ug/1 / /b ¢ ‘7% 1 3)27‘
Ethyl Benzene 200 ug/1 / /65837 $2.9

-Xylene 200 ug/1 [ /52/5 4 /4
m-Xvlene 200 ug/l I /7787 2.7
o-Xylene 200 ug/l L /63 86 g/ v

01776



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Sl Austia SwL Lab No.: 93—l 344 - /
Sample 1.D.: £l —C Date: //—/}‘7:/77

Sample Matrix: IN/%Ya Analyst: TLG

Spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX

/jﬁ»/b Ve, //34»'ft
174 7

Sample MS
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
., Benzene 200 ug/l A /7 7/7 73-6‘

Toluene 200 ug/l / 20385 /ol 7

Ethyl Benzene 200 ug/1 / 2 /072 [0

2-Xylene 200 ug/l I 2053/ /2% 2

m-Xylene 200 ug/l / 72./% 6./

o-Xylene 200 ug/l L /5 2./5 7%, 6

01777



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: SL‘/L A‘*ﬁ’?’fn SwL Lab No.: N R o Tl e 2 et
Sample I.D.: Elwinv-6 Date: 2/25'//3
s
Sample Matrix: e Fer Analyst: 23S
Spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX

s —
S,f/éc //)//,L;—"}Q
/4 4

Sample MS
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limit
Benzene 200 ug/1 /\//j /63.53 g/ 3
Toluene 200 ug/1 / /_é 7 ¢/ 54 5
Echyl Benzene 200 ug/1 / /7‘77-‘7‘< Zé 7

-Xylene 200 ug/1 /84 57 2.3
m-Xvlene 200 ug/1 77: ﬂ ya 2 2
o-Xylene 200 ug/1 2 O2s 2O /0

01773



WZ SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
222 CAVALCADE * P.O. BOX 8768, HOUSTON,TEXAS 77249 * 713 692-8151
Client  SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES Client No. DACAB393C006
P.0. BOX 17366 Report No. 93-02-346
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78760 Report Date 03/03/93 11:09

Attn: LEE FORBES

Project DACAB333C006/CORPS OF ENG.

Date Sampled 02/23/93 Sampled By SWL-AUSTIN

Sample Type SOIL SAMPLE Transported by DELIVERY SERVICE
P.0. # JOB# 505892-130 Date Received 02/24/93

Lab No. Sample ldentification
93-02-346-01 oSw-1 ’

. SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Revi ewed' B'y

CHRIS BARRY

01779



Order # 93-02-346
03/03/93 11:09

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 0lA DSW-1

Jest Name Method
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE SW846 8020
Benzene Sw846 8020
Toluene SW846 8020
Ethylbenzene SwW846 8020
Xylenes SWB46 8020
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 600/4/84
LEAD EPA 7420
PERCENT MOISTURE GRAVIMETRIC
TCLP BENZENE EPA 8020/602
TCLP LEAD SW-846 6010
TCLP PREP. SW-846 1311
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA 418.1
ZERD HEADSPACE EXTRACTION Swg46 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
5.53
6.76
<10.0
<10.0
17.75
0.012
<0.50
02/26/83
10,700
03/01/93

Collected: 02/23/93 16:30

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/1
mg/1
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Limit

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Page 2

Detection Date

Started

02/25/93

03/02/93
02/26/83
02/24/93
03/02/93
02/27/93
02/26/93
02/25/93
03/01/83

Analyst

JFG

JH
JA
JFG
JFG
Jp
AR
MR
CJ6

01780



QA/QC REPORT

Client: Swul Aus ‘Hv\

Report No.: QE»Z’ZH'(O

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: G i L /?us“f'/ ;'1

Report No.: g3 -07-3Y¢C

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.

017835



SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

. lient: 5 L L /4\1 s‘t/‘k\ File No.:

Report No.: ?3’03,376,

Report Date:z/z’/?:’

BTEX ANALYSIS

Matrix: 2% e+€ - Concentration Units, {ppb)

: Ethyl Total
SwlL Lab No. Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes
f/'}/oZ"S‘/b /Z/a.w/c ad < Y VY A/%

(zere)

Date Anaiyzed: 2{2 ‘Jé g;%TEX Metnod 5030/8020
Analyzed by: )
Fu
. Method dete, 3o timits are 20 ug/kg and 4 ugA for BETX in sol and water, respectively. Higher imits indi ible matrix interferences.
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: SL/L /4'“5—*"‘ SwL Lab No.: 7?-—02;' Ty §— P~
Sample I.D.: T lte =2 Date: 2 Sty
Sample Matrix: 57' / Analyst: 7//36
Spiking Solution: _Sw ike Parameter: BTEX
S i fe
Sample MS 7
Amount Added Cono. Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limit
Benzene 200 ug/l /\///‘ 24547 122.7
Toluene 200 ug/l | 2443 /A2, 2
Ethyl Benzene 200 ug/l 252, 75 /26,4
p-Xylene ) 200 ug/1 2496% /2438
m-Xylene 200 ug/l 293‘/ 2 /lé.7

200 ug/l L 4’2.4,/,6«5 /30.%

o-Xvlene

ﬁ/«.nn u,}ltll 7%[( .Y 3 f/c’ Loll/-a—voln« (g In z/fzen\ N
J ¢ - 'IO
Gz-c2 - 3904 “chdﬁ’...sT.L 3//}/}5 Mﬁ,

01783




MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

client: L L Aesta SwL Lab No.: __93-02-349-2
Sample I.D.: T b bu-2 Date: 2/7?’/‘1
Sample Matrix: So. / Analyst: ,T/é'é ’
Spiking Solution: _§3&h§1£3_§pigg_________ Parameter: BTEX i
SE:A; Z:de(ka‘Y
Sample gg 4
amount Added Conc. ' Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) ' (ug/ml) (ug/ml)  Recovery Limic .
Benzene 200 ug/l /\/0 238,23 [/ 7. /
Toluene 200 ug/l 2%,/3 /;Z/.@
~-hyl Benzene 200 ug/l 23756 /(%9
Xylene 200 ug/l _RA33 §o /768
m-Xylene 200 ug/l 2 3%.9¢C /773
200 ug/l L a23c54 /783

o-Xylene

01789
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Se/

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Materials, environmental and geotechnical emgineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services
222 CAVALCADE * p.0, BOX 8768, HOUSTON,TEXAS 77249 + 713 £92-9151

Client  SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES
P.0. BOX 17366
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78760
Attn: MONICA SCOTT

Project DACA6393C006/CORPS OF ENG.

Date Sampled 04/05/93

Sample Type SOIL SAMPLES

P.0. # JOB¥ 5058-93-130

Lab No.
93-04-081-01
93-04-081-02
93-04-081-03
. 93-04-081-04
93-04-081-05
93-04-081-06
93-04-081-07
93-04-081-08

.

Reviewed By ~ V

Client Mo. DACA6393C006
Report No. 93-04-081
Report Date 04/16/93 12:57

Sampled By SWL-AUSTIN

Transported by DELIVERY SERVICE

Date Received 04/07/93

Sample Ildentification

DSN-11
DSN-12
DSN-13
DSN-14
DSK-15
DSN-16
DSW-1-A
DswW-2

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

A /ﬁé///

* CHRIS BARRY /

¢1791



Order # 93-04-081
04/16/93 12:57

Sample: 01A  DSN-11

Jest Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes
PERCENT MOISTURE
TCLP BENZENE

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
2ERQO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 02A DSN-12

Jest Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes
PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 03A DSN-13

Jest Name .
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes
PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

JEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Client: SOUTHUESTERN LABORATORIES

Collected: 04/05/93 13:30

Method Result
SW846 8020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SW84s 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
GRAVIMETRIC 15.65
EPA 80207602 <0.005
EPA 418.1 56.0
SWB46 1311 04/08/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ng/kg

X MOISTU
mg/1
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/05/93 13:45

Method Result
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.032
SWB46 8020 <0.020
GRAVIMETRIC 18.56
EPA 8020/602 <0.005
EPA 418.1 21.9
SW846 1311 04/08/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

X MOISTU
mg/L
ng/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/05/93 14:00

Hethoq Result
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020 <0.020
SWB46 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
GRAVIMETRIC 18.77
EPA 8020/602 <0.005
EPA 418.1 44.2
SW846 1311 04/08/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

X MOISTU
mg/ 1
mg/kg
DATE

Page 2

Detection Date
Limit Started

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
0.10 04/08/93
0.005 04/09/93
5.0 04/10/93
04/08/93

04708/93

Detection Date
Limit Started
0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020

0.10 04/08/93
0.005 04709793
5.0 04/10/93
04/08/93

04/08/93

Detection Date
Limit Started

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
0.10 04/08/93
0.005 04/09/93
5.0 04/10/93
04/08/93

04708/93

JFG
JFG
MPG
CJG

Analyst

JFG

JFG
JFG
MPG
CJG

Analyst

JFG

JFG
JFG
MPG
CJG

01792



Order # 93-04-081
04/16/93 12:57

Sample: O4A  DSN-14

Jest Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: O5A DSN-15

Jest Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sanple: O6A DSN-16

Jest Name

BYEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Collected: 04/05/93 14:15

Method Resuft
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SW84L6 8020 <0.020
SWB46 8020 <0.020
GRAVIMETRIC 18.24
EPA 8020/602 <0.005
EPA 418.1 17.2
SW846 1311 04/08/93

Units Limit
mg/kg 0.020
rg/kg 0.020
ng/kg 0.020
wg/kg 0.020
X MOISTU 0.10
mg/i 0.005
wg/kg 5.0
DATE

Collected: 04/05/93 14:30

Method Result
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SWB4S 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
GRAVIMETRIC 16.80
EPA 8020/602 <0.005
EPA 418.1 47.9
SWB46 1311 04/08/93

Page 3

04708793

04708793
04/09/93
04710793
04/08/93

Detection Date

Units timit
mg/kg 0.020
mg/kg 0.020
mg/kg 0.020
mg/kg 0.020
X MOISTU 0.10
mg/L 0.005
mg/kg 5.0
DATE

Collected: 04/05/93 14:45

Method Result
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SWB4L6 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020
GRAVIMETRIC 21.87
EPA B020/602 <0.00S
EPA 418.1 89.5
sw8sié 1311 04/08/93

Units Limit
mg/kg 0.020
ng/kg 0.020
mg/kg 0.020
mg/kg 0.020
X MOISTU 0.10
mg/l 0.005
mg/kg 5.0
DATE

Started

04/08/93

04708793
04709793
04/10/93
04708793

Started

04/08/93

04/08/93
04/09/93
04/10/93
04/08/93

Analyst

JFG

JFG
JFG
PG
CJG

JFG
JFG
MPG
CJG

Analyst

JFG

JFG
JFG
MPG
cJG

01793



Order # 93-04-081
04/16/93 12:57

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 07A  DSW-1-A

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 084 DSW-2

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 04/05/93 15:00

Method
SWB46 8020
SwW846 8020
SW846 8020
SW8Lé 8020
SW84é 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
SwB46 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
27.5
31.1
16.92
<0.005
<0.50
04/09/93
5510
04/08/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/l
mg/L
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/05/93 15:15

Method
Sw84Lé6 8020
SW846 8020
Sw84é 8020
SwW846 8020
SWB46 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
sW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swWB46 1311

Resutt

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
34.9
22.8
18.75
<0.005
<0.50
04709793
6730
04/08/93

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/1
mg/l
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Page &

04/14/93
04713793
04/08/93
04/09/93
04715793
04/10/93
04/10/93
04/08/93

Detection Date

Limit

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
10.0
16.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04709793

04/14/93
04/13/93
04/08/93

06/09/93 -

04/15/93
04710793
04/10/93
04/08/93

JH
JA
JFG
JFG
»
H
MPG
cJG

Analyst

JFG

JH
JA
JFG
JFG
JP
JH
MPG
CJG

01794



QA/QC REPORT

Client: Sl = Aostu

Report No.: QR -04-CK |

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.

01795
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

222 CAVALCADE *

Client

P.0. BOX 17366

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78760

Attn: MONICA sSCOTT

P.O. BOX 8768, HOUSTON,TEXAS 77249

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Project DACAS6393C006/CORPS OF ENG.

Date Sampled 04/06/93

Sample Type SOIL AND LIQUID SAMPLES

-

Materials, environmental and geotechnical engineering, nondestructive, metallurgical and analytical services

713 692-9151

Client No. DACA6393C006
Report No. 93-04-088
Report Date 04/27/93 13:51

Sampled By SWL-AUSTIN

P.O. # JOB# 5058-93-130

Lab No.
93-04-088-01
93-04-088-02
93-04-088-03
93-04-088-04
93-04-088-05
93-04-088-06
93-04-088-07
93-04-088-08
93-04-088-09
93-04-088-10
93-04-088-11
93-04-088-12
93-04-088-13
93-04-088-14
93-04-088-15
93-04-088-16
93-04-088-17
93-04-088-18
93-04-088-19
93-04-088-20
93-04-088-21
93-04-088-22
93-04-088-23

Transported by DELIVERY SERVICE

Date Received 04/07/93

Sample ldentification

DSu-3
W
8-W
DSW-4
DSW-5
DSW-6
DSW-7
DSW-8
DSW-9
DSW- 10
oSW-11
DSu-12
DSW-13
DSW-14
DSW-15
DSW- 16
DSW-17
DSW-18
DSW-19
DSW-20
Dsu-21
DSW-22
_ DSW-23

01802



Order # 93-04-088 Page 2
04727793 13:51
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Y2z e /7%%49

Reviewed By /4
CHRIS BARRY

01803



Order # 93-04-088
04/27/93 13:51

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 01A  DSU-3

Jest Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
2ERQ HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 02A EW

Test Name
BTEX - WATER SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
LEAD .
TOT. PET. HYDROCARBONS H20
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
TOTAL ORGANIC HALOGEN

PH

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 04/06/93 09:00

Method
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020
SW846 8020
SW846 8020
SW846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
Sw84é 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
16.5
<10.0
15.36
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
6780
04/09/93

£
=
"
"

wg/kg
ng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/l
mg/1
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 09:30

Method
SWB46_8020
SW846_8020
SWB46_8020
SW846_8020
SWB46_8020
EPA 239.1
EPA 418.1
EPA 160.1

- SW-846 9020

EPA 150.1

Result

<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.0040
<0.10
<0.50
655
0.19
7.51

Units

mg/1
mg/L
mg/l
mg/1
mg/L
mg/l
mg/l
mg/L
pH UNITS

Page 3

Detection Date

Limit

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04/09/93

04/16/93
04715/93
04/09/93
04/09/93
04/15/93
04/13/93
04712/93
04/09/93

Detection Date

Limit

0.0040
0.0040
0.0040
0.0040
0.10
0.50

1

0.01

Started

04/08/93

04712/93
04/12/93
04708/93
04712/93
04/07/93

Analyst

JFG

GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH

MR

CJG

Analyst

JFG

JA

MR

JH
JH
EU

01804



Order # 93-04-088
04/27/93 13:51

Sasple: 03A TB-W

Jest Name

BTEX - WATER SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Sample: O4A DSU-4

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERQC HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 05A DSW-5

Jest Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Page &

JEST RESULTS BY SAMP

Client: SOUTHWJESTERN LABORATORIES

Collected: 04706793 09:30

Detection Date

Method Result Units timit Started Analyst
SW846_8020

SW846_8020 <0.0040 mg/L 0.0040 04/08/93 JFG
Sus46_8020 <0.0040 mg/l 0.0040

SW846_8020 <0.0040 mg/l 0.0040

SWBL6_8020 <0.0040 mg/l 0.0040

Collected: 04/06/93 10:30

Detection Date

Method Result Units . Limit Started Analyst
SW846 8020
SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020 04/08/93 JFG
SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020
SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020
EPA 600/4784 13.6 mg/kg 10.0 04/15/93 JH
EPA 7420 15.2 mg/kg 10.0 04/715/93 GLM
GRAVIMETRIC 13.17 % MOISTU 0.10 04/09/93 JFG
EPA 80207602 <0.005 mg/s1 0.005 04/10/93 JFG
SW-846 6010 <0.50 mg/! 0.50 04/15/93 GLM
SW-846 1311 04/12/93 DATE 04/13/93 JH
EPA 418.1 4260 mg/kg 5.0 04/12/93 MR
SWe4L6 1311 04/09/93 DATE 04/709/93 CJG

Collected: 04/06/93 10:45

Detection Date

Method Result Units Limit Started Analyst
SW846 8020
SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020 04/08/93 JFG
SwW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020
SWB46 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020
SW8L6 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

1805



Order # 93-04-088 Page 5
04/727/93 13:51 JEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Detection Date

Jest Name Method Result Units imi §tarted Analyst
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 600/4/B4 20.0 mg/kg 10.0 04/15/93 JH

LEAD EPA 7420 39.3 mg/kg 10.0 04/15/93 GLM
PERCENT MOISTURE GRAVIMETRIC 15.46 X MOISTU 0.10 04/09/93 JFG
TCLP BENZENE EPA 80207602 <0.005 mg/l 0.005 04/10/93 JFG
TCLP LEAD SW-846 6010 <0.50 mg/t 0.50 04/15/93 GLM
TCLP PREP. SW-846 1311 04/712/93 DATE 04/13/93 JK
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA 418.1 7590 mg/kg 5.0 04712/93 MR
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION swW8Lé 1311 04709793 DATE 04709/93 CJG
Sample: O6A  DSW-6 Collected: 04/06/93 11:00

Detection Date

Jest Name Method Result Units Limit Started Analyst
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE SwW846 8020

Benzene SWB46 8020 <0.020 wmg/kg 0.020 04/08/93 JFG
Toluene SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Ethylbenzene ' SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Xylenes SWB46 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 600/4/84 28.1 mg/kg 10.0 04/16/93 JH
LEAD EPA 7420 22.7 mg/kg 10.0 04715793 GLM
PERCENT MOISTURE GRAVIMETRIC 16.164 X MOISTU 0.10 04/09/93 JFG
TCLP BENZENE EPA 8020/602 <0.005 mg/l 0.005 04710/93 JFG
TCLP LEAD SW-846 6010 <0.50 mg/{ 0.50 04/15/93 GLM
TCLP PREP. SW-846 1311 04/12/93 DATE 04/713/93 JH
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA 418.1 766 mg/kg 5.0 04/12/93 MR
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION SwW846 1311 04709793 DATE 04709793 CJG
Sample: 074 OSW-7 Collected: 04/06/93 11:15

Detection Date

Jest Name . Method Result Units Limit Started Analyst
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE SWB46 8020

Benzene Sw846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020 04/09/93 JFG
Toluene SwW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Ethylbenzene » SW846 8020 «<0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Xylenes SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

01805



Order # 93-04-088 Page 6
04/27/93 13:51 TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Detection Date

Jest Name Method Result Units imi Started Anslyst
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 600/4/84 13.9 wmg/kg 10.0 04/16/93 JH
LEAD . EPA 7420 29.0 mg/kg 10.0 04/15/93 GLM
PERCENT MOISTURE GRAVIMETRIC 15.85 X MOISTU 0.10 04/09/93 JFG
TCLP BENZENE EPA 80207602 <0.005 wg/l 0.005 04710/93 JFG
TCLP LEAD Sw-846 6010 <0.50 mg/L 0.50 04/15/93 GLM
TCLP PREP. SwW-846 1311 04/12/93 DATE 04/137/93 JH
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA 418.1 6800 mg/kg 5.0 04/12/93 MR

ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION SwW846 1311 04/09/93 DATE 04/09/93 cCJG
Sample: 08A DSvW-8 Collected: 04/06/93 11:30

Detection Date

Jest Name Method Result Units Limit Started Analyst
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE Sw84é 8020

Benzene SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020 04/08/93 JFG
Toluene SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Ethylbenzene SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Xylenes SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN EPA 600/4/84 <10.0 mg/kg 10.0 04/23/93 JH
LEAD EPA 7420 29.1 mg/kg 10.0 04/15/93 GLM
PERCENT MOISTURE GRAVIMETRIC 18.54 X MOISTU 0.10 04/09/93 JFG
TCLP BENZENE EPA 8020/602 <0.005 mg/l 0.005 04/10/93 JFG
TCLP LEAD SW-846 6010 <0.50 mg/l " 0.50 04/15/93 GLM
TCLP PREP. SW-846 1311 04/712/93 DATE 04/13/93 JH
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL EPA 418.1 6380 mg/kg 5.0 04/12/93 MR
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION Sw84s 1311 04/09/93 DATE 04/09/93 CJG
Sample: 09A DSW-9 Collected: 04/06/93 11:45

Detection Date

Jest Name Method Result Units Limit Started Analyst
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE SW846 8020

Benzene ‘ SW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020 04/08/93 JFG
Toluene SW84L6 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Ethylbenzene : SWB46 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

Xylenes SwW846 8020 <0.020 mg/kg 0.020

r1807



Order # 93-04-088
04/27/93 13:51

Test Name
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN

LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
2ERU HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 10A DSW-10

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 11A  DSW-11

JTest Name )
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

Method

EPA 600/4/84

EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC

EPA 8020/602

Su-846 6010
Su-846 1311
EPA 418.1
sw84é 1311

Result
<10.0

2.6

20.83
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
2300
04/09/93

TJEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Units
wg/kg
ng/kg

X MOISTU
mg/1
mg/l
DATE
ng/kg
DATE

Collected: 04706/93 12:00

Method
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020
Sw84é 8020
SWB46 8020
SWB46 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
sws4é 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
<10.0
20.25
<0.00S
<0.50
04712/93
2960
04/09/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/t
mg/1
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 12:15

Method
Sw846 8020
SW846 8020
Sw846 8020
SW84é 8020
Sw846 8020

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Page 7

Detection Date
imit Started
10.0 04/23/93
10.0 04/15/93
0.10 04/09/93

0.005 04/10/93
0.50 04/15/93
04/13/93

5.0 04712/93
04/09/93

Detection Date
Limit Started

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0 04723/93
10.0 04/15/93
0.10 04/09/93
0.005 04/10/93
0.50 04/15/93
04/13/93

5.0 04/12/93
04709/93

04/08/93

Detection Date

Limit Started
0.020 04/08/93
0.020
0.020
0.020

Analyst

JFG

GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH

MR

CJG

Analyst

JFG



Order # 93-04-088
04/727/93 13:51

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Test Neme
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP. ..

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
2EROC HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 124 DsW-12

Jest Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 13A  DSW-13

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
2ERQ HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Hethod
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swW846 1311

Result
<10.0
29.5
25.30
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
5540
04712793

s
fad
]

mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU

mg/t

DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04706793 12:30

Method
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020
SW846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SwW-846 6010
SwW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
Sws4s 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<10.0
16.6
13.17
<0.005
<0.50
04712793
7820
04/12/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/1
mg/1
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 12:45

Method
swB4é6 8020
SwWB46 8020
SwW846 8020
SW846 8020
SWB4é 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
SwW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swB46 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<10.0
<10.0
16.92
<0.005
<0.50
04712793
7110
04712793

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
ng/kg
X MOISTU
mg/l
mg/1
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Page 8

Detection Date

Limit
10.0
10.0
0.10

0.005
0.50

5.0

Started
04723793
04/15/93
04709793
04713793
04/15/93
04/13/93
04/12/93
04/12/93

04723/93
04715793
04/09/93
04713793
04/15/93
06/13/93
04712/93
04/12/93

Detection Date

Limit

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04709793

04/23/93
04/15/93
04/09/93
04/13/93
04/15/93
04/13/93
04/12/93
04/12/93

Analyst
JH

GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH

MR

CJG

Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
cJa

Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
o8]

018093



Order # 93-04-088
04/27/93 13:51
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 14A

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN

LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE
TCLP LEAD
TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 15A

Jest Kame

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN

LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE
TCLP LEAD
TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBOKS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

YEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 04/06/93 13:00

Method
SuWB46 8020
SW84L6 8020
SWBL6 BO20
SWB4LS 8020
SW846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SW-846 6010
sW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
SwW846 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
10.0
18.4
16.91
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
14,700
04/12/93

5
o
i

ng/kg
wg/kg
ng/kg
ng/kg
0g/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/1
mg/t
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 13:15

Method
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 74620
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
Su-846 6010
su-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swB46 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
22.8
19.09
<0.005
<0.50
04712/93
10,200
04/12/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/1
mg/1
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Page 9

Detection Date

Limit

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04/09/93

04/23/93
04715793
04709/93
04713793
04715793
04713793
04712/93
04/12/93

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04/09/93

04723793
04/15/93
04/09/93
04/13/93
04715793
04/13/93
04712793
04/12/93

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
CJG

Anatyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
CJG

01810



Order # 93-04-038
04727793 13:51

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 16A DSW-16

Jest Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE
TCLP BENZENE
TCLP LEAD
TCLP PREP.
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 174  DSU-17

lest Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE
TCLP BENZENE
TCLP LEAD
TCLP PREP.
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Page 10

YEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 04706/93 13:30

Method
Sw846 8020
SwWB46 8020
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020
SW846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SW-846 6010
SwW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swB4é 1311

Result

<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<0.40
<10.0
1.7
18.22
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
14,600
04/12793

Detection Date

Units Limit
mg/kg 0.40 04/09/93
®g/kg 0.40
ng/kg 0.40
mng/kg 0.40
ng/kg 10.0 04/23/93
mg/kg 10.0 04/715/93
X MOISTU 0.10 04/709/93
mg/l 0.005 04/13/93
mg/t 0.50 04/15/93
DATE 04/13/93
mg/kg 5.0 04/12/93
DATE 04/12/93

Collected: 04/06/93 13:45

Method
SWs46 8020
SWB46 8020
SwB46 8020
SW846 8020
SwW846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SwW-846 6010
sW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
sw846 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
<10.0
8.70
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
5660
04712793

S
=
i

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
rg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/
mg/l
DATE
wmg/kg
DATE

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Detection Date

Started

04/09/93

04/26/93
04/15/93
04/09/93
04713/93
04/15/93
04/13/93
04712/93
04712/93

Started Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
CJG

Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM.
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
CJ6

01811



Orqer # 93-04-088
04727793 13:51

Sample: 184 DSU-18

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 19A  DSW-19

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

JEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Collected: 04/06/93 14:00

Method
SW846 8020
Sw846 8020
Sw846 8020
SW846 8020
sw846 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
SswW846 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
21.2
26.30
<0.005
<0.50
04712793
7720
04/12/93

mg/kg
ng/kg
ng/kg
ng/kg
ng/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/t
mg/ L
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 14:15

Method
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020
SWB4L6 8020
SWB46 8020
SWB46 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SW-B846 6010
Su-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swg4s 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
21.7
17.12
<0.005
<0.50
04712793
11,500
04/13/93

S
b=
re
2]

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/l
mg/l
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Page 11

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04709793

04726793
04715793
04709/93
04/13/93
04715793
04/13/93
04/712/93
04/12/93

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04709793

04/26/93
04/15/93
04709/93
04/14/93
04715793
04/13/93
04712/93
04/13/93

Analyst

JFG

JH

GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM

JH

MR
CJG

Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
L
CJG

c1812



Orger # 93-04-088
04/27/93 13:51

Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Sample: 20A DSW-20

JTest Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP,

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 21A  DSW-21

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes .
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE
TCLP BENZENE
TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP. _
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERD HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collected: 04706/93 14:30

Method
Sw846 8020
SW846 8020
Sw846 8020
SW84L6 8020
SWB46 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 8020/602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
SW846 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
1.7
11.85
<0.005
<0.50
04/12/93
6170
04/13/93

Units

mg/kg
mng/kg
ng/kg
ng/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/l
mg/t
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 14:45

Method
SWB4S5 8020
SW845 8020
SW846 8020
SWB46 8020
SW8456 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
SW846 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
22.2
19.18
<0.005
<0.50
04712793
17,100
06/13/93

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

X MOISTU
mg/1
mg/l
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Page 12

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04709793

04/26/93
04715793
04709793
04/14/93
04/15/93
04/13/93
04/12/93

04713793

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04709793

04/26/53
04/15/93
04/09/93
04/14/93
04/15/93
04/13/93
04712/93
04/13/93

Analyst

JFG

GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH

MR

CJ6

Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
CJG

01813



ordr.r # 93-04-088
04/27/93 13:51

Sample: 22A DSW-22

Test Name
BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD
PERCENT MOISTURE
TCLP BENZENE
TCLP LEAD
TCLP PREP.
TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

Sample: 234 DSW-23

Test Name

BTEX - SOIL SAMPLE
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

EXTRACT ORGANIC HALOGEN
LEAD

PERCENT MOISTURE

TCLP BENZENE

TCLP LEAD

TCLP PREP.

TOT.PET. HYDROCARBONS SOIL
ZERO HEADSPACE EXTRACTION

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Client: SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Collected: 04/06/93 15:00

Method
SwB4s 8020
swasé 8020
SWBLE 8020
Sw8s6 8020
SwB46 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC
EPA 80207602
SW-B46 6010
Su-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swasé 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
24.4
15.53
<0.005
<0.50
04712793
7300
06713793

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/t
mg/t
2ATE
mg/kg
DATE

Collected: 04/06/93 15:15

Method
SW8L6 8020
Sw846 8020
SW846 8020
SwB4s 8020
Sw84é 8020
EPA 600/4/84
EPA 7420
GRAVIMETRIC

'EPA 8020/602

SW-846 6010
SW-846 1311
EPA 418.1
swB4é 1311

Result

<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<0.020
<10.0
22.3
20.12
<0.005
<0.50
04712/93
3120
04713793

Units

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
% MOISTU
mg/\
mg/L
DATE
mg/kg
DATE

Page 13

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04/09/93

04/26/93
04/15/93
04/09/93
04/14/93
04/15/93
04/13/93
04/12/93
04/13/93

Detection Date

Limit

0.020
0.020
0.020
0.020
10.0
10.0
0.10
0.005
0.50

5.0

Started

04/09/93

04726/93
04/15/93
04/09/93
04/14/93
04715793
04713793
04712/93
04/13/93

Analyst

JFG

GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH

MR

CJG

Analyst

JFG

JH
GLM
JFG
JFG
GLM
JH
MR
CJdG
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: Sl SAFutia

Report No.: Z3-04- 03¢

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

Client: )
. 9 wi ﬁul-’;n
Matrix: _S » "/

SwlL Lab No. Sample I.D.

(/20 k
G

; ?,oy-O Y’

Date Anaiyzeo: ;/ K

BTEX Metnog S030/8020

File No.:
Report No.: ?3,0?__03 ¥
Report Date: }, 5/73

BTEX ANALYSIS

Concentration Units, {(ppb)
Ethyl Total
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvylenes

% <y <Y <y

01816



~
o

o

646
a

1

]
FLE HWT

FILE
METHO
San

€

L
-t

2

[N SR SRWNE R ay e R
1
¢
1

KT NG

ANHEL NGO
FLE NO

u

A
2

-

H

R

C

A .. S e o . — s e ———————— -
N
223:02037-01
e
g Ld o Lg
L oy b g 20
T e L g b
L b o bl gy
= L~ D T e e T
<& [== Qi e By Gl ol Yod
oo P bd 20 e by
-~ b i S R Bl VY I v O e e wa
& OO O S 0D oo
Do) 0 G D D I O 0T
[ 1 00 Oub g 0 oy S 0y
-
[y [
< x [eid ol ]
= Lwac} O e O U7 0D g
o [ [9%] « " e ow W oW
<z —d L x S UON P s SO V)
[ g -t [e¥ ke RV ERRN WD U SN S N
O Lo U o0 U LA (e
(v oo Y €0 O ¢ L]
[and] Ly ¥ B ol T B x) (¥}
o LOCRINE BRSNS S8 U IRV O e Lol (S B S e V)
x Do} (g « « . 0w [
- — ¥ e O W |
Lol [ ta. R Y RN v s SO L Ley
G Lu o
3 )
pYs — [ u DS
= L Iz I Tne Ix Lo, ot % 0 O 0 e T 0 0 .
00 ot E o - - - - - - - - s
[ o far] D e I s B S e i B o e ]
<L o A RRV RS SRV I Y] poas «r La.
ad f—y > S VRO v B R B Lad [
[ us o T et 1)} e [
€I 00 Pl 0 Pl BT DS D ] g = tad ¥y} R s LR (V%] L TR ex I TRl S WY
b R 2B SN CE B Pl i« B o S T SO g L A T T TS S e R RS T
[{¥} T e CJ 00 2T [ DA BT LY w I L v v B ok
M ] — | R N e B A e T I o T o
i
I Lad oy
o] Lad tad
tad L O 0D e v L [ WU VR o
- = LIS Sl ] LU B ] wd pang e AT tad
— L N N Y o ke LEXIN WU B U R R |
o - % = . . . - [l Lot 4 D00 T T tad
g O D O D D e R fn) oy b (R B el ok e
Yt Y vt vt vt vt | £ 0 pomi WS Bwe BN SOR | b Lot
proas Lot I I Sl U B w I ol L
L3 8]
Lt
b =3 e
hr'd Dol R DL S T o TR RN W I S ] D]
[4x] et
ot 1. [ SRS BUUKREY i Ve R o S

¢
¢



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swe Aurtin SwL Lab No.: g3-05-08 71/
Sample I.D.: Psw =y Date: v/ 8B/s 3
Sample Matrix: so:/ Analyst: 4 L EG
Spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX
Shfec
Sample MS ’
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS 2 QA %

Compound | (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
Benzene 200 ug/l /({/ﬂ /6 6 g3 Jz-(/7
Toluene 200 ug/l / VA £3 FE-is
Ethvl Benzene 200 ug/1 ‘ : /Y7 rad 2/ =12/

Xvlene 200 ug/1 / /&2 g9/

Xvlene 200 ug/1 / /32 LG S’G 7-12)
o-Xvlene 200 ueg/l \/; / 6/ g1 J

01818



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swe Huitin SwL Lab No.: _ 73 -0Y-05f_/1
Sample I.D.: DSw=-L/ Date: 5’/? 23
Sample Matrix: so./ Analyst: § ﬁ——FG
Spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX
. 5//7‘5‘/ Df/
Sample . MS ‘
Amount Added Conc. Conec. MS 2 QA %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
Benzene 200 ug/l /‘U/ﬂ /5 G 79 _J2-47
Toluene 200 ug/1 /' 293 /o2 ?2L-//8
Ethvl Benzene 200 ug/} I /73 £3 712/
-Xylene 200 ug/1 l (72 56 9
Xvlene 200 ug/1 / /(2S5 2 f 5’ t¥-127
o-Xvlene 200 ug/l \/J /89 7.5
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES
File No.:

. ‘isnt: 5(/\)(, /\1577‘4

Report No.: 5 3_ oy . 0 &7
Report Date: V7/7 3

BTEX ANALYSIS

Matrix: wafer Concentration Units, {ppb)
Ethyl Total
SwL Lab No. Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
< ¥ a4 < y

G30y0KY 73/9‘4/6 <7
(232

Date Anawyzes: ;( l;[ 7 3 8TEX Metnod 5030/8020
natyzed Dy: %E
. Methoo getectuonamas are 20 ug/kg and & ug/t for BETX n sod and water, respectively. wigher getection imas indicate possibie matrix wnerterences.

01820



v ¥ 9 9 ' - - =

. DOCEE "RCEDCY BN N
oy DOCEES W - s T RS '}
.

LI S | L.

=
N

g
G
1

o)
¥ 8T vt g e C5 O 65 T
e ] O ST T D T
Lo RaaBOCY BUCY NS Y BUCY BN X LAY BA |

vt

—_
[PV I G v £ Lad -
b £ d EY WIS SN wo B SN NCl's £
o1 Lad X - ) 1a DY SR SN B SV U I RO
ta EIL WO La 1 e £ o
o oy .
D} o, 0 Lex]
< O L e 0wy W g D s [2 w5 -
P D] L M - [y}
(e} g i oy ¥
(2] fa. D U Doy
(v
et ue
pa s ESE R BRE A AN
O 3 4T D O

ke & [T OO S BN IR B ot} DO S K] DO Y |
bad R L IR I ) DO EROCUREC R (O
[ PEVRE T R S BN WO B ] "
D OO SN SN SN B P tad -4 £
i s R R R AN 9 Pl (NS R B
et L) 0] et} LS o - ¥
. [ b}
i
i Lad

st}
Lt DX S LW E* 8

ot OT8 v  and [FRCEES IS I s
— o P, VI D
' - R L e tad el
=3 ¥ €D T oD a0 o o (<3} r3
Coe ) T B I R B ] [ [ pond
' & P Lad Lok Lol o)
e TS A
tad b~ Lad ot Lad
S B el i L IO S |
o o X Rase] PRI BUCCRR 7 Sl P IR R S A0 N -
h>elv . -
T el 0 s .‘
DOy e ) o PEEEOCE BRI S 3 o
] L - il ’ [ J [ J [ J L 4 L] . -

01821



MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swi Hatin SwL Lab No.: _Z3 -0oy-08i-20
Sample 1.D.: Psu -29 Date: Y/?/?’
Sample Matrix: so./ Analyst: 7 /IEG
spiking Solution: _SwL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX
gy,;éc/
Sample MS /
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
Benzene 200 ug/l /I//// yax 0 S2-//7
Toluene 200 ug/l [ [8Y 72 F+-419
Echvl Benzene 200 ug/l z2 g6 21— 12/
‘vlene 200 ug/l LY 7 = 7
. w-Xvlene 200 ug/l ya&a 93 #7(9 ¥ty
o-Xvlene 200 ug/l /{2 ? /
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swe Aulin SwL Lab No.: _ F3-0y_09F—-20
Sample 1.D.: DS w — £O Dace: 9/5/73
. 7

Sample Matrix: s+./ Analyst: TFG

Spiking Solution: _SwlL BTEX Spike Parameter: BTEX
fﬂ/VCC Du/%
V4 7

Sample Ms
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % Qa %

Compound (ug/ml) .(ug/ml) {ug/ml) Recovery Limic

Benzene 200 ug/l /{//ﬁ / 7"} g 7 J2- /7

Toluene 200 ug/l g [ 22 76 25-1/3

Ethvl Benzene 200 ug/l Z ) g5 /=127
Xylene 200 ug/1 A4 2 7

g-Xylene 200 ug/l 166G g3 ('( tLF—-/2%

o-Xvlene 200 ug/l /7'9’ Z2
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. MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swte it n SwL Lab No.: ¥3 -0Y-088-/0
Sample I.D.: PSw=r® Date: g//o/’.?
Sample Matrix: /1//4, ) Analyst: <7/F G
Spiking Solution: _ﬁw/f Parameter: TCAX = 13
;//;éb
Sample MS (LRecov)
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % Qa %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limit
@fﬂzcm 200% /U'/” 203 /63 g 2 §2-/1F
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Sl /‘”fl‘n SwL Lab No.: g3-0Y-084—/0D
Sample I.D.: __D3w-/0 Date: ?//0/73
Sample Matrix: /1 uv‘t) Analyst: / /;T-:F: 67
Spiking Solution: TEX 29% 2/5*1— Parameter: TcL?-13

.2 j)u/.

4 5

Sample MS (XRecov)
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS X QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
ZIW;C_@-L 292 ‘;;//- /U//ﬂ 203 /o2 g2 -1¥

Wi
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SOUTHWESTERN LABORATORIES

File No.:

. ~ant: .
6 wt /9-4 fT; ~

Report No.:
port Mo g 3-0y —0 18

Report Date:
?4§Au

BTEX ANALYSIS

Matrix: w:far oncentration Unit b

Ethyl Total
swlL Lat- No. Sample I.D. Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
53 -0y-08%  Blak =¥ <y <y </

oce)

Date Anaiyzed: 9 /) C/-.:JB‘TEX Methoa 5030/8020

\alyzes Dy:

. Methoo Je

lon urmuts are 20 ug/kg and 4 ugn tfor BETX v sod and water, respectively. rigner getection hnits INCICAtE POSSIDie MAtrx nterferences.
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swt Hustia SuL Lab No.: _ F3-oy-0g8& /&
Sample I.D.: DS ewr.tS Date: ‘,;//3/?3

Sample Matrix: liguid TCLV Analyst: -j—/": 2

Spiking Solution: RTLCy ST . 200 '}/%r_é. Parameter: 7ce -8

;/1}4‘/
Sample MS (%Recov)
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %
Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
2&//&610 208 ;4//4 /U]ﬂ /78 £9 Y2 —/27
T
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: bl Autina SwL Lab No.: Z3-04—~058-/4&
Sample I.D.: DSw=-¢4 Date: 943/53

Sample Matrix: ____A%un) 7(LP Analyst: 4 d.£G

Spiking Solution: Rirx S1D. 49> ?/gg_b Parameter: [ cLFP-8

5//é6 )—!1/‘.
5 /

Sample - MS - (iRecov)

amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml)  Recovery Limit
Beneewe zuo?%é Ao xey  fez  Qa-it®

b iRt y!
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

SwL Lab No.: Ji-ey 088 -23

Date: #//V/?.B

/7
Analyst: /\T«ﬁ G

Client: Swe Puslin
Sample I.D.: DS -23
Sample Matrix: //louf) - TJCLP

Spiking Solution: BTex Z2os ;1///»4

Parameter: TC/[.. P —13

S4ifee
V4
Sample MS (%XRecov)
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % Qa %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic
/'éenzcnc/ 202 :;/7//4, Aj//) [7* g7 fl‘//é?’

it

i :
it

¥
K
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MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

Client: Swe Hotin SwL Lab No.: __Z3-c¥f - 0855 -23
Sample 1.D.: PSo-23 Date: 4///%/?3
Sample Matrix: Logesd - Tl Analyst: TG
Spiking Solution: 3(/75/ Ao Z/-/, Parameter: —ct -8
‘glﬂ/)éc/
Sample MS 7 (%Recov)
Amount Added Conc. Conc. MS % QA %

Compound (ug/ml) (ug/ml) (ug/ml) Recovery Limic

Bencene 200 ‘;,‘3//— /{//0 / 83 gz fz///%
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QA/QC REPORT

Client: S — Aus tu

Report No.: 43-Y4 08k

The following pages contain the results of the batch specific QC data

associated with the above referenced report no.

01832
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APPENDIX D

FIELD COMPACTION TESTS REPORTS
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| TRINITY TESTING LABORATORIES. INC.

2
B ot e it
—

R . bty

“""1308 GARCIA ST. 'LAREDO, TEXAS 78041 S12)727.3702 " . .
. Wmm" mlg“’“. 1,19
REPORT OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS
TESTED POR: PROJECT:
CcCcC Group, Inc. Laredo International Airport

P. 0. Box 200350
5797 Dietrich Rd.
San Antonio, Texas 78220-0350

DATE:
April 12, 1993 rsrort maeER: Page 1 of 1
m DATA: Optimum Moisture -
15 4%
TEST DATE DEPTH/ | MAXIMUM LAB WATER IN-PLACE PERCENT
NO.| TESTED ELEV DRY DENSITY CONTENT | DRY DENSITY COMPACTION | COMMENTS
] 04-12-93 f'pra 1108 R R 1040 Q4 2 2.4
2. 104-12-93 Alpr 110 % 11.0 1036 93.8 2.4
3 104-12-93 Slprab 1108 11.8 1102 99,7 2.4
4 1 04-12-93 Aipr 110 .8 849 108 9 98 6 2.4
1. 1 04-12-93 &'nro 1108 121 112.2 1020 2.4
.l 6 | 0a-12-93 | 6"pr 1105 140 108 0 97 7 2.4

TRST LOCATION:

1 North Side 2nd 1ift

2 Center ond | ift

3 South Nide.. Znd 1ift

| 4 { North Side 3rd 1ift
5 Center 3rd 1 ift

6 | South Side 3rd Lift

WOTE: Densities are shown in lbs./cubic 1. YILL MATRRIAL A. TEST RESULTS COMPLY WITH
foot and the moisture content is a per- 2. BACKFILL SPECIFICATIONS
tentage of dry wveight. Percent compaction 3. BASE COURSE B. RECOMPACTION REQUIRED
is based upon the maximus laboratory dry &, SUBBASE C. TEST IS AFTER RECOMPACTION
density. S. SOIL CEMENT D. LOW MORBIURE

6. OTHER
Distribution:

(1) Above
1) Southwestern Laboratories, Inc. TRINITY FESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

. g
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TRINITY TESTING LABORATORIES.INC.

1305 GARCIA ST,

LAREDO,. TEXAS 78041

(812) 727-3702

REPORT OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS

. PROJECT:
TESTED PR ¢CC Group, Inc. Laredo International Airport
P. 0. Box 200350
5797 Dietrich Rd.
San Antonio, Texas 78220-0350
DATE: April 9, 1993 werort meem:  Page 1 of 1
TRST DATA: Optimum Moisture - 15 2%
TEST DATE DEPTH/ MAXIMUM LAB WATER IN-PLACE PERCENT
NO. TESTED ELEV DRY DENSITY CONTENT | DRY DENSITY COMPACTION COMMENTS
1 04-09-93 | H'prohd 110 8 124 114 8§ 103 8 2.4
2 | pa-09-93 " 1108 14 .0 1062 95 1 2.4
3 104-09-93 | 6"proh 110 5 12 7 107 8 97 5§ 2.4

@

TEST LOCATION: 1ct L ift

] North Side

2 Center

3 South Side

WOTE: Densities are shown in 1bs./cubic
foot and the moisture content iz 2 per-
centage of dry weight. Percent compaction
is based upon the saximus laboratory dry .
density.

Distribution:
(1) Above

1. PILL MATERIAL
2. BAKXrILL
3, BASE COURSK

. SOIL CpMENT
6. OTHRR

A. TEST RESULTS COMPLY WITH
SPECIPICATIONS

B. RECOMPACTION REQUIRED

C. TEST IS AFTER RECOMPACTION

D. LOW MOISTURS

V(1) Southwestern Laboratories, Inc. TRINITY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

’
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UST AND LIQUID DISPOSAL RECEIPTS
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CCC GROUP INC.

* « « AFFADAVIT OF DISPOSAL * » «

21MAY93

This is to affirm that the underground storage tanks removed from
the Laredo International Airport, under ACOE contract DACA63-93-C-
006 were disposed of as follows:

Disposal by shearing and recycling as salvage
Four 25,000 gallon tanks from the Fuel Farm Site

Commercial Metals Company
4614 Agnes Hwy 44

Corpus Christi, Texas 78405
512/884-4071

All remaining tanks from the Fuel Farm Site
All tanks from the Waste 0il Site
All tanks from the smaller sites
(Bldg. 160, DEA Bldg., Bldg 2098)
All piping from all sites

Wilkinson Iron & Metal Inc.
2300 Scott

Laredo, Texas

210/724-7183

‘\%Eg»
Buzz Ha , Manager, Environmental Projects

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BEXAR

Sworn to and subscribed before me, a Notary Public, on May 21, 1993
by Buzz Hafer. .

7 7 /I’ ) S~
P.O. BOX 200350, 5797 DIETRICH RD., SAN ANTONIO, TX 78220-0350
210/661-4251 FAX: 210/661-6060
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Vo TETROLEUM EXCHANGE] . | NON—HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
GENERATOR
CENERATOR NARE AND ADDRERS . . CENERATING LOCRTION/ADDRISRS
LARz0o AiRPorT 3 | kaRebo Airropr
4ooT Morrd Japyis . | HoOT Wtk TAess
JARE DO TexAs AAREDD, Texns
PaONE WO, ¢ ) uONt MO, ¢ )
CENERATOR’ S US KPR 1D NO. S : STATE GENERATOR'S ID:
COMTAINERS Tere
DESCRIPTION OF URSTE ) HRSTE CDOE QUANTITY UNITS "o, T
P=Daun
L asre O+ Uliice N/ 20 |G I e el PR
PoPOuUNDS
VeYRRDs
[ 23-21 0 ¢ §

Any rocoverable hy&roca.rbon product to be recycled for energy recovery
Yl

CENERATOR AUTHORIZED AGENT NANE

_éez//w V,‘c/{‘ ((,649'09’ z% Wc/ '

SHIPMENT DATE

2-17-93

! “TRANSPORTER

TRYEX MO, PHONE NO.

30 | [- 800 - 322 -SO8S

TRANSPORTER NART ORIVER NARE (PRINT)

LA curm £ XCHANGE meb TerRAZAS

ADDRESS. VEMICLE WICEHBE NG./STATE
Y Soweded Suire# (0 L 200999 Teus
55”.) MTONID) lexAs o VEMICLE CERTIFICATION
TE208
ve sen 10 we. TXD 987991566 sTATE TaansrorTER's to1 4 /4 4

} MERZEY CIRTIFY THRT TNE ABOVE RAREE RATERIAL MRS PLONES uP
AT THE BESAATOR QU1 LISYED AREvE.

1 WERERY CERTIFY THRY TXE ABSVE MARES NATERIAL WAS BELIVERED
MITWOUT INCIDENT T8 TWE DESTINRYION LIOTED BLLOM.

oRINER SICMATURE SHIPNENT DATL

OEILIVIRY BATR

2-17-93

DRIVER BISNATURE
DEST!NAT)S% 5
S1TC Wne

Ang’Dg—Tgm cum é X ﬂgu‘ §€.

PrONE

S0 So%s|

RESS 1
’pém & Dox 3ed-X
|

us £rm gD no.‘f)(D 9?:799'13/0(0 !nnn FACILITY' S 101 & ]Qﬁ«[

T WERESY CERTIFY TWAT THE MROVE WARLD WATERIAL NAS DEEN ACCEPTED AW 70 THE BZST OF RY KNONLESCK TME FORCSOING 18 TRUL AND ACCURARTL,

WARE OF AUTHORIZED RCENT SIGNATURE

Tt Tle (o0 o Ln T 2l

RECTIPT DAL

2-1793

: /7! « GEMERATICR§ SECOMD EOPY YRLLOW = FACILITY
WK « TRANSPURTER COLD '~ GENKRRTOR'S FIRST COPY

01852
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.. | NON=HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR

GENERATOR NANE AND ADDRESS

/6735?%’3,'/ el

(Nllﬂ‘"“ LB:l?XQM/lB

R
larﬂﬂa f 7 gﬂ‘/l /ﬁrzdﬂ 'ﬁa‘/ /
puowt N8, ¢ PUONT NG, ¢ )

/afe /j ’}ﬂ“' 7

cEnganTon’ $ Ut EPA LD NO.

STATE GUNERATOR'S 10:

Logser1pTion OF URETE

MASTE CODE SUANTITY

T ] comtmimgRs -
uNITS ret

[T Trer
- DeORUN

Y 5000 Chuad | LT |55

| Uagre Water & O

Lo Al

PepQUNLE
YoYARDS
D-DTHER

WWI@WWNERWF&&IWWW

GENERATOR AUTHORIZED AGENT NARK

‘Ec;én %’g,é {CC Aéro:‘}’

SHIPHENT DATE

21693 |

TRULK NS,

30_

PHONE NMO.

[- ROO- 322-5O8S3 R

TRANSPORTER NARE
__ALAMQLME

DOAVER MANE C(PRINT)
Qmm@b | RRAZAS

454 Souchad - Sarrelo0
San AuTon o] Texrs

T820S

VEMIZLE LICENEE N8./STATE

| 200 -HyY “Texas

VEHICLE CERTIFICATION

ue g 1o o T D) JRTGI Koo

STATE TRANSPORTER'E 1D: 4}65‘{

AT THE BEWCRATOR S1TE LISTED ASRVE.

1 MENEEY GERTIFY THAT THE RIGVE WARED AATERIAL WAS PICKER W

1 NENESY CLATIPY THAT THE A0SVE mANED MATERIAL WA PEL IVERED
MITHBUT INGIBENY TO THE DEST(NAYION LIGTED PELOU.

IR SICNATURE ' SKIPRENT DATE

-

VER BISNATU - SELIVEIRY DATE
.g%mmgs\mm@_i 1h-92
DESTINATIO .

$1T§ wang

PHONT

Qo:‘rt 5 Pox 360-X

1o 1EXAS ’732?.!

tum ganAugc

[vs o 10 wo.TX D 487991860

[erare paciLaryes 300 M | (o5

1 WERESY CLATIFY TMAT THE ASOVE NARED MATIRIAL WAS FLIN ACCYAIED AWD JD YME DEST OF AY KNOULEDGE TRE FORLGOUING IS YRUL AmO ACCURMTL,

NARE OF RUTHORIZED AGENT

Joamnette Viood |

RECELIPT DATE

- QENERATOR* 8 SECOND BU’Y

TELLOW « FACILITY

Pl'ﬂ - TIRNOPOI‘I’KI COLD ~ BENERATOR" S FIRety CBPV .
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O PETROLEUM EXCHANGE] |

NON=HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

qoc\

GENERATOR

4 SENEARTSE WARE AND ACDRESS GENERATING LOCATION/RODACES
LARED Airpor Samé
007 NorY ¥ JARVLS
ARE&DO , TexAs
sl as, ¢ 3 PHONE NO. ¢ L)

GEMERATOR' @ Us KPR 1D NO,

STATE CENEARTOR'S 1Dt

1
DESCRIPTION OF unsTE NASTE CODE oty | unrs P m:::‘ v
. - b=DRUN
- C~CAr
ZJASIS ‘ . IA!EG é gM: (‘.)IL % ‘[&3(3 ALauS | T Q-Quc'”
PoPouNDS
- YevaRDS
L B-0THER
"' T .
“ S
G‘Nﬁl‘ﬂ?ﬂl RUTHON I KD AGENT SHIPNENT DATE
ks el /¢ 3573
TRuck no, N PHONE o,
30 [-Bon - 322-SORS

TAANSPORTER NANE

e

s Sove x> Surret 100
S A ) TExAS
73205

LB\

ORIXER NANE CPRINT)
oma—e .
VEHICLE LICENSE WO./8TATE

208444 Texas

VEMICLE CERTIFICATION

us tes 1p "XPTXD 9279912/, (o

STATE TRANEPORTER'S [0t L//Qq‘l.[

1 MERESY CIETIFY THAT TME RBOVE MARED MATENIAL wAS PICKES uP
AT Yok SRMERATON S1TC LIBTES MEOVK,
SHIPNENT DATE

1 WEREBY CERTIPY THAT THE AGSv( nanss RATERIAL uRS BELIVENED
MITHOUT INGIDENT Y8 YHE PESTINATION LISTED | (1Y [N

Ejm&m\mmboe 3:-9-9

‘ n;;vn stonaTuRg r
DESTINATIO

DELIVERY DATE

3-9-93

SITE NARE
_Am}m;m_&myar
REsS [

~HoNE

%mc 5 Box 360-X |

San Autnas. Teyas

182 !2 32205‘2 !gs.

veern 1o w0 TX) 997991%h 4

[ erare rucxsxv;va 10 4 16RY

1 WETEY CERvIPY AT THE ASOVE mange RATERIAL NAS BEZEN RCCIPIED AXD T8 TNE SE8T OF aY KNOILEDSE THME FoRLCOING 38

TRVUL AND RCCURAYE,

MARE OF AUTHONIZED AGENT

‘QZ' Ay TIe Los ol

SIGNRTURE

U’;E% 3 SEINERATOR: § SECOND £OPY - YRLLOW » FACILI'Y
B 4 ) - TRAMGPORTER GOLD '~ OKNERATOR‘E FIRET COrv

RECEIPT OATE

3-9-43

oo ol
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Texas Water Commission

TO DATE: GY/2 4199 3
THRU
FROM : Herschel Janus, PST Technical Services Section

SUBJECT: Documentation Regardingb the Facility Located at:

WC i"+§_ﬂg‘f#'1/ A;'M‘f M)"'f 0’/ 4("5

Facility Name

S @ Elight fne larcdo

'Facility Address

LPST Number: [P é /65—
Construction Notification
Tracking Number: O/# 0? 0/ <29 (

Technical Services Section is forwarding K or has on file for
review documentation on the referenced facility. Please note
the following observation(s) related to the documentation
referenced.

. Documentation provided was originally cc'ed to RPR
section staff.

Documentation provided indicates a possible release from
a petroleum storage tank which may require identification
as an LPST site and assignment of an LPST number.

Documentation provided appears appropriate for RPR review
and/or Section files.

z{ Documentation on file is related to the referenced LPST
site. The documentation was received in regard to
Construction Notification for comstruction activities at
the referenced facility. This documentation is retained
in the Technical Services files. If you desire to copy
or review the documentation, please request . the
construction notification file from the Technical
Services Section staff. Please refer to the construction
notification tracking number when requesting the file.

Item: Eh—hf‘/ M .

)

. Technical Services Section

Rec'd Tech. Serv. G//7%3

cc: Construction Notification File

01856



